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• 	 FORM NO. 4 

(See Rule 42) 

In. 
 

The ,  Central Administrative Trib' u'nal 
GUWAE-IATI BENCH GIJWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 
 

	

APPLICATION 0. 	
0F199 

	

• 	
0 Applicant(s) 

Respondent(s) V w , Qiv\ C 

Advocate for Applicant(s) ' 	 / 

Advocate far Respondent(s) 	
- P 

Date T~ 

3.\L, 

..................... 

- 	 •• - 	 .'• 

	

.. 	
.•.• 	 ... 	 . 	

0 	•.. 

Ct 

Issue notice on the Opposite party 

to show cause as to why contempt procee. 
-' 

ding shalirinot be nitjated against them. 

List on 18.6.98 for show cause arid 
• 	 further order. 

c& 

. 	

Mei 

	

r 0 f 	 V.1ce_Charman ctç i.c, . 

a t/9. 

 

& 

 

18...98 	-. On the prayer of Mr.D.K,Das learned 
d 	tJ¼•k O 	

counsel . 	 al tecntflerslOdays 
/ 

 
I time is allowed. 

List it on 2 998. 

M iWeir_ 
Q 

Vjce..Chajrman 

gel  
Alp  

	

. 	

- 



G.M. 10/98 	
Jit 

Notes of the Registry 
	

Order ofthe Tribiina , 

29-6-98 
• 	' On the prayer of Mr.D.Iç.Das 

learned counsel 2 weeks further time is 

allowed for filing of written statement.. 

List it on 14-7-98 for orders. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

2t 

12 

A- ,S-- 

Adof' 

lid 

3 
4b 

14-7-98 

Im 

ii  

On the prayer of counsel for the 

parties case is adjourned till 29-7-98. 

Member 	 Vice-Cha .rman 

V.. 	• 

Mr.N.Dutta learned counsel appearing 

on behalf of the alleged contemier is 

not present. Heard Mr.B.K,Sharma learned 

counsel appearing on behalf of the-

petitioner. For the ends' 'of justice. 

case4adj6rnOdy for 10 days. 

List on,10-8-98 for orders. 

Me er 	 Vice-Chairman 

• '-.4 

Two weeks xli time allowed Thr 

filing of objection on the prayer of 

Mr D.I(.Das,learned counsel for the 

alleged contemrier. 

List on 25 .8.98 for order. 

9ice airman 

29-7-981 

im 

10 .8 .98 

f\ 

t\CU) g'\( 

C) 	
d ¶L-L Coe* 

No-t 

, 

• 	\__ 

• 	

, 

?b 

4 
x_. 



c.P.l0/98 

Order of the Tributia 

Two weeks further time is allowed 

on the prayer of Mr.N.Dutta learned 

counsel for' the alleged contnner as 

last chance. Mr.B.K,Sharma learned 

counsel for the petitioner ,  has no 

objection. 

Let this case be listed for 

orders on 9-9-98. 

Mehiber 	 Vice-Chairman., 

the Registry 	I Date 

1 	 25-8-98 

i 	CAJ\J 

Objection haá not yet been filed 

inspite of several adjournmentS We 

have perused the application 

Heard Mr.S.Sarma,learned counsel 

appearing on behalf of the petitioner 

and Mr.D.K.Da$ learned counsel for the 

alleged conternners. 

Issue notice to the alleged contEn1r - 

ners. Returnable by 4 weeks. 

List on30-10-98 for orders 

The alleged contnners are directed, 

to personally appear before this Tribunal 

on 30-10-98 at 10-30 AM 

Membet ' 	 Vice-Chairman 

CIA 

The alleged contemner No.2, Shri 
J.C. Sethi is present. His further 
appearance before this Tribunal is 
dispensed with for the time being. The 
alleged contemner No.1, Shri K. 
Padmanavan is , not present today. An 
application has been filed explaining 
the fact that because of certain 
religious function he is not in a 
position to appear before this Tribunal 
and ' pays for time for appearance. 
Prayer allowed. Mr N. Dutta, learned 
counsel appearing on behalf of the 

------ 

lm 

L9-99a 

im 

30. 10.9 
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Notes of the Registry 	Date 
	

Order of the Tribuna 
	rw 

30. 10. 9 

44- 

ci:) 	zfc 

Q 1LA 	ec; k-- 

&2 

T otL 
 

H' 
nkm 

 
24.11.9 

-cH•,  

% 
(- 	

pg 

1.12.98 

t9 

12 	 pg 

( 	

' 	 7.1.99 

Okk 

d- 

O.- 'L 

A_~Nv;~ 
pg 

	

alleged 	contemners 	has 	filed 	t 
objection against the Contempt Petiti\ 

with copy to the other side. This 
accepted. 

Fix it on 24.11.98 for appearanc 

of the alleged contemner No.1 and ais 

for rejoinder, if any, by Mr B.K 
Sharma. 

Member 	: 	 Vice-Chairman 

The a]1eged contemner No.1 Sri K. 

Padmanavan is personally present before 

this Tribunal. His personal appearance 

in future date is dispensed with until 

fuher orders. 

List on 1.12.1998 for further 

orders. 

	

Menther 	 Vice-Chairman - 

Present:- Hon'ble Justice Sri D.N.Baruàh 
vice-Chairman and Hon'b].e Sri 
G.L.Sanglyine,Adm,injstratjve 
Mnber 

The case is 	 ready for  
hearing.List on 27.1.99'?Giearing. 

Vice-ChaIrman 

On the prayer of the counsel for 

the parties the case is adjourned to 
11.2.99 for hearing. 

	

Member 	
Vice_cha.iiman( 
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Notes of the Registry. 	 •—Order of the Tibuna 

'(7 

• Case is ready for hearing. List for 

hng on 6-4-99. 

Member i rrna n 

On the prayer of Mr D.K. Das, 

learned counsel for the opposite party 

the case is adjourned till 6.5.99. 

mekm ,r— 	 V ma >  

on the prayer of Mr. D.K.Das, 

learned counsel for the opposite party 

the case is adjourned till 1.6.99. 

MenI r Vice-Chairman  

iJ_,cL0P"' N 

P 	 /- 

1.6.99 	On the prayer of the learned 

counsel for the parties the case is 

adjourned till 8.7.99. 

Me er 	 Vice-Chairman 

nkm 



C.P. 10/98 	 : 

of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Triibuna 

	

8.7.99 	Counsel for botsjdes are not 
S  present. For the ends of justice the 

case is adjourned to 26.8.99. Longer 

adjournment is granted as one of us 
S 	 (Baruah-j) will not be available for 

next three weeks. 

Member 

to O~ S 	
• 	

S 	

• 

" 	
• 	 I 

	

9.9.99 	on the prayer of Mr NDutta,'1earned 

cbunsel for the alleged contemners the 
S 	

case is adjourned to 12.10.99. 
S 

Me

' 	

Vice-Chairman 
pg 

rf1 

a 	 i 	 S  

S 	

S 

S 	 S 



•1 
- s of, the Registry 	Date 	 the ii 	- 

Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel f,or 

the applicant submits that his senior 

Mr B.K. Sharma is out of station and 

prays for an adjournment. Prayer 

allowed. Let the case be listed for 

hearing on 25.11.99. 

Mkme-r-  Vice-Chairman 

On the prayer of the counsel for 

the parties the case is adjourned tc 
27 .1 .2000 for hearing. 

l,b 

I 

l2.lO.9 

n km 

).5.11.99 

Member 
	

Vice_Chairman 

10 

) 

ao 	 / 	01 

T 

z-24. 	 /y- 	c 13 r- 

2 8. 3 00 	No Division Bench is avai].abe 
to-day. List for hearing on 23.5.00. 

7 
in. 	 Mmper 

,,.. 

,- 

23tt,_ 

P-yt1 

C ç 	(j1_ 



Notes of thRegit 

to 

Order 

	

19.1.01 	Onthe prayer of the counsel for the 

parties the case is adjourned to 23.1.01 
for order. 

Member 	 v ce-'hajrman 
pg 

	

23.1.01 	List again on 20.2.01 for Fearing. 

Member 	 Vice-chairman - 
pg 

• 

20.2.01 	List again on 23.2.2001 for 

hearing. 

Member(A) 	 Vice—Chairman 

trd 

23.2.200 1 	 Heard the learned counsel tor the 

parties. The matter will be heard again a1ter 

one month. Mr B.K. Sharma, learned Sr. counsel 

or the applicants cited the communication 

dated 15.5.2000 sent by the Executive Engineer 

to the CGM, Telecom, or regularisation and 

grant 04 temporary status Ot the three applicants 

and submitted that in view o1 the pendency 

o1 the Review Applications and Contempt 

Petitions, the respondents were not taking any 

steps to that ejiect. '!e would like to make 

it clear to all concerned that till now the order 

ot the Tribunal dated 17.9.1997 in O.A.Nos.106, 

107 and 115 o 1995 is operative and there 

is. no interim order suspending the operation 

ot the order dated 17.9.1997. There1ore, the 

pendency o any Oi the a1orementioned 

applications/petitions shall not stand as an 

impediment on the part Oi the respondents 

to consider the case o1 the applicants in the 

light oi the communication dated 15.5.2000 

alongwith....... 
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Notes of the Registry f Date Order of the Tribunat 

119 

23.2.2001 

alongwith other casual labourers. 'e have also been 

made to understand by Mr N. Dutta, learned 

counsel tor the respondents, that at the level 

ot CGM, Telecom, no 1inal decision can be 

taken and tor that matter it is required to 

take the Director General, Telcom, New Delhi 

into conddence. 

Since time is granted we make it clear 

to the CGM, Telecom that the pendency oL 

this also shall not stand in his way to take 

• up the matter with the Director General, 

Telecom, New: Delhi to explore the possibili'cy 

Oi granting rel.ie1 to these applicants. 

• 	A!e Iave issued the above direction 

notwithstanding the submission o1 .4r B.K. Sharma 

that the CGM is duly autorised by the Depart-

ment o1 Telecom, New Delhi to take decision 

on his own regarding regularisation o1 casual 

labourers and Mr Sharma, 1or that purpose, 

reerred to a communication No.269-94/98-STI'J-II 

• .  dated 29.9.2000 issued by the Department oL 

Telcom Services, New Delhi to all CGMs, 

oL all Telecom Cirèles. 

List the case Lor hearing on 27.3.2001. 

I . 	 •• 	 I . 	 I'', 
Member 	 '/ice-Chairman 

nkrn 

2703.01 L 	On the prayer of the counsel for 
the partis the case is adjour6edtó 1  
15.5.01 for hearing. 

H 

Meknber 	 Vice .ChairInan  

pg 	H 

15 .5 .01 	On the prayer of the learned counsel 
for the tepondents the case is adjourned. 
to 12.6.01. 

Member 	 • 	 Vice..Chajrman 

/ 

/ 
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- Note3 of the Regtry  Order of the Trib1naL 

On the request of P1r..K.Oas, 1earn 
ad counsel for the respondents, the case 
is adjourned for 	 f'o'ur weoks/  
during which he expects that some order 
may be passed by the Hontble High Court. 

List for hearing on 17-7-2001. 

P1 amber 	 V ica'.Chai rrnan - 

I 

The Contempt Proceedings is pen-
ding since 98. The violation of the 
Judgment and Order passed by this Sench 
in O.A.No5. 106 of 95, 107 of 95 and 
115 of 95 dated 1799.97. The respondents 
also filed the Review Petition for 
reView of the order which was also die'. 
missed on 15.5.2001. The'reepondenta 
also assailed the order of this Tribunal 
before the High Court by Writ Petition 
IC) No.4247 of 2001 & W.P.(C)NO.4318 of 

2001.0. There was similar Writ Petition 
which was flumbered as W.P.(C)NO.4177 

of 2001 dated 17.9.97 and 15.5.2001 •. 

Al]. these proceedings of W.P..(C) were 
dimjseed.The last petition was dismi'. 
ssed on 18th June 2001. The order othe. 
Tribunal thus 'attain€Afnality and 
requires early compliance at the instance 
Mr.B.C.Pathak learned Addl.C.O.S.Co 
rays for time. Three weeks time is gran. 
ted to implement the order. 

'List on 7.8.01 for orders,! 

C LU 
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

bb 

L7.7.01 

Marl 
I 

-' 

(40- 	I  
-C' 

im 

7.8,01 
	

List it again on 13/8/01 for order. 

Msniber 	 Vica.'-Chaimcn 

rub 
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Notes of 
the Registry IDate 

Order 

• 	

rdr.SZication

, arned counsej and 
also peru 	the a 	fot 

of paraons m io d in Paragraph 4//i of the 

appljc on. Upon hearin he counsel for 
the 

• rtias it Ordared for imple 3  

13,8.01 	
/ 	 List on 14/9/01 alonguith P1.P.190/01 

for order. 

k 	i• 

	

11ambar 	. 

	

 
mb 	

Vic3u'Chajrman 

	

•\ , 	 I 	 .. 	. 	•' 

14.,2001 j 	Let the case be listed on 1.10.2001 along 
f 	 . 

 

with t1,P,190 of 2001. 

C 

member 	 Vice.*air.an 

bbl... 

	

I 1.10601 	 - 	List on 4.13,2001 alongwith N.P. 190 o 
( 2O01 	 . 

mb 

I., 

'ViCiiChajrn 

4.10.01 

	

0 	 rr.:J•K•chabr5 •  Ghief General negar, 

I Telecom, .Mr, Mehesh Sidl, Dy, Gene al eneger and 
/°. Mr, Amarjit Sin ge  Stdt. Engineer are pea.nt toay' 

in pereuer&of th.Ordet dated 13.8.200'1 and 14,9, 
2001 of this Tribunal.  

The officer, present before us mentioned 

about some sUbsequent' developament Of th 	tter 
and referred to us numerous orders passed by the 

respondents dated 3.10,2001 sabAestt. Director, 

Telecom. 

• 	• 	' 	. . Considering the facts and subsequent 

developoment of the matter, the Contempt Proce 

stands dropped, 
• 	

• 	 • 	

. 

rinb? 	 v 
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I 

GUWAHATI 
BEH 

:%t" I g 	77 , 

Contempt petçnjA 

O.A. No. 106/95 

Tr  O . A. No. 10/95 

O.A. No. 115/95 

IN THE MATTER. OF 

An application under Section 17 of 

the Central Administrative Thibunal 

Act.1985 for drawing contempt of 

Court Praedingaginst common 

• 

	

	order dated 17.9.97 passed in O.A. 

No.106/95 (mt.nitaBaishya vs.U.O.I 
O~A

& ors.) O.A. No.107/95 (Md. Fazar 

All vs. U.O.I .& Ors) and O.A. No. 

115795(Namita Das vs. U.O.I & Ors.). 
ij 

• 

 

A N D 

IN THE MaTTER OF 

An application under section 24 of 

the Central Administrative Tribunal 

(Procedure) Rules 1987 for execution 

• 	 \ 

 

of the common order dated 17.9.9-7. 

\ passed in O.A. No.16/95 (Smt.Anita 

Baishya Vs. U.O.I & Ors.) 0.A. No. 

\ 17/95 (. Fazar Ali Vs.U.O.I & 

-' 	 Ors.) and O.A. No.115/95( Namita 

Das Vs. U.O.I & Ors.) 

 - 

 

AND - 	contd--2. 



- 

- 

A N D 

IN THE MATTER OF : 

Judgement and common order dated 

17.9.95, passed in 0.A.No.106/95, 

107/95 and 115/95. 

• A N D 

• 	IN THE MATTER OF •: 

Willful and deliberate viàlation of 

aforesaid order passed by the Hon'ble 

ribunal and non-implementation of 

• 	the sath.. 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF : 

1 Smt Anita Baishya 	• 	-. 

App1cant in O.A. No.106/95. 

Md. Fazar All 

Applicant in O.A. No.107/95. 

Smt. Namita Das 

Applicdrlt in O.A.No.115/95. 

petition 

-vs- 

Cfj 	L&V7L9e 
jsc 	2tc?4, 

&5:4ii 4ij 
4 'eflEtL4t/ L&itr? -, 

s1ru . A71;/ 

Mr.K.Padmanavan 	
r 

Chief General Manager 

Assain Telecom Circle 

Ulubarj, Guwahati - 7. 

Mr. J.C. Sethi 

Superintending Engineer (Civil) 

Telecom Civil Circle 

Ulubari ;  Guwahati 7. 

O Contemptners 
• 	 • Respondents. 

• 	• 	 contd----p/3. 
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The humble application on behalf of the 

petitioners above named - 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETh,; 

That the petitioners above named were working in the 

office of the Superiritending Engtheer ;  Telecom Civil Circle 

Guwahati since longe They were appointed in': their respe-' 

ctive posts after they having - been found suitable for 

thesaid posts, and after followino the due process of 

law,. The petitioner No.1 & 3 were working as Drftman.ano. 

petitioner No.2 was working as WC-cum-2jpist'on temporary 

basis. 	 . 

That subsequently the petitioners placed thier can-

didature for their reguiarisatibn as departmental candida-

tes along with other departmental candidates. The afore- 

• said •candidatuiwere placed - 	k't 	selection , how- 

ever the respondent authority issued an order by whidh the 

said selection Prpcess was kept,,abeyance. Accordingly, the 

vacant posts for which the.aforesaid selection was prdoe'ss-

ed are still lying vacant including posts of draftrnan 

as well as. LDC-cum-Typist. 

That the petitioners made several,tepresentaj0j 

to the respondents authorities for regularisation against 

the aforesaid vacancjes.'but the said representations were 

never replied to, Thereafter.tbe resPondent'authority instead 

of regularising- the services of the petitioñèrs changed. 

ththir . earlier condition of ±empoEary service to contractual 

basis. Subsequently their their earlier temporary services 

were terminated and they were askedto -submit quotation 

for their aforesaid contractial jobs. 

contd---- 4. 

-V 	

V 
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4. 	That being aggrieved by the aforesaid action of 

the respondents authority, the petitioners were constra-

intto move the Hon'ble Tribunal by way of filing O.A. 

Nos.106/95(Anthta Baishya Vs. U.O.I & Os.), O.A. No.1fl7/ 

95 (Fazar Ali Vs.U.Q.I &Ors.) and O.A. No.115/95 (Namita 

DasVs. U.O.I & Ors.) before this Hon'ble Tribunal for 

their regulrisation as well as continuation of their 

er1.ier services. This Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing 

the parties was pleasd to pass common order disposing 

of the aforesaid applications with a directIon to the 

respondnts thereto particularly Respondent No.3 i.e. 

Superintending Engineer (Contemptner No.2.) to grant 

temporary status and regularise their ervIces as per 

the scheme for grant of temporary status and regularisa-

tion. The Hon'ble Tribunal was further pleaded to allow 

one month time for implementation of the aforesaid order 

dated 17.9.97 to the contemptners. It is pertinent to 

Iiention here that at the time of hearingof this aopii-

cations and as per the desire of the Hon'ble Tribinal 

one Sri Aamal Das, Asstt. Surveyor of Works, working 

under the contemtner No.2 was also present to assist this 

Honeble Tribunal in regard t the aforesaid cases along 

with the records. 

Acopy of the order dated 17.9.97 

is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE -A. 

5. 	That after the aforesaid position, the petitioners 

have been waiting with a bonafide believe that their 

- 	 services will be regularised persuant to Annexure - A 

order within one month but till date nothinq has been 

contd---.---p/5. 
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dane in the matter so far. All efforts have been made by 

the petitioners towards implementation of judgement of 

this Hon*ble  Tribunal have fallen in to deaf ears of the 

con€ernptners and there has been willful and deliberate 

violation of the aforesaid order of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That the petitioners state that the contemptnérs/ 

respondents are still sitting ovier the matter and have not 

takenany step for implementation of the aforesaid order 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That being aggrieved by the aforesaid action of the 

respondents the petitioners served legal notices on 15.1.9 

making a demand for implementation of the said order 

dated 17.9.97 followed by reminder dated 15.3.98 but till 

date nothing has been done in regard to im -lementati°on of 

the aforesaid order. 

Instead of annexing all the. copies of 

legal notices for each petitioner, copies of. legal notice 

dated 15.1.98 along with thereminder dated 15.3.98 are 

anneed hercwith and marked as ANNEXURE - B &C respect- 

ively. 

That the petitioners are now left with no aIternati4 

remedy than to approach the I-Ión'ble TribUnal once again by 

way of filing the instant application 

That this aplication has beenfiled bonafide and 

to secure ends of justice. 

In the prem:ses aforesaid it is most 

respectfully prayed that the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may be pleased to issue 

contd-----p/6. 
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-6- 

notice to the respondents to shoe cause 

as to why contempt of court proceeding 

• 	 shall not be initiated against them for 

willful and deliberate violation of 

judgement order dated 17.9.97 passed in 

O.A.Nos.106/95, 107/95and 115/95 and as 

I 
	 to why aPproprite direction/order shall 

• 	 not be passed to implementing of the 

• 	 aforesaid order provided under sec.27 

of the Administrative Tribunal Act. 1985 

• 

	

	 read with 24 of C.A.T (Procedure) Rules 

1987 with a direction of tetrospective 

absorption of the petitioners together 

with all conseqential service benef±s 

including promotion etc. with arrea salar- 

les etc. to the petitioners and upon hearil 

ng the parties and on perusal of records 

be pleased to punish the respondents in 

accordance with law and be further pleased 

to passed any such order$ orders as may 

be deemed fit and proper towards imple-

mentation of the aforesaid judaement and 

order granting the petitioners adequate 

.relief. 

And for this act ofkindess the ptitioners are 

in duty bound shall ever pray. 

Affidavit. 
.. .. .p/7. 
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AFFIDAV IT. 

2 
4- 

S 

I, Shri Fazar Au, S/O Late Fazir .  Au, aged about 
i
f 

VV 	 5 F 

32 year, resident of Hengrábari, Guwaha€i-36, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare as follows :- 

That I am the petitioner No.2 in the accompanying 

petition, conversant with the facts and circumstances of 

the cse and therefore competent to swear this affidavit 

upon authorisation of other two pwtitioners. 

That the statements made in this affidavit and in the 

accompanying petition in 

are true to my knowledge, those made in 
V 

pardgrapils 	 .............are matters 

of records which are tue to my information de±lvedhere-

from and the rests are my humble submission before this 

HOfl'ble Tribunal. 

V V 	
And I sign this affidavit on this the . 

day of April 1998 at Guwahati. 	
V 

- 	DEPONENT 	
V 

Identified by me: 	 V

AO/ 
• 	

V 	

V 

/Advocat. 	V 	

V 	
Solemnly affirm and state 

V 	 V 	

V 

 

by the deponent who is Videnti-

V 	fled by S.arma on this the 

V 	 day of April 1998 at 

V 	 V 	 Guwaijati. 

4 MJJ 
4v 
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The respindents / conteners are guilty if wilful 

• and deliberate vi.latiin if camni in Order dated 17.9.97 

• passed 1nO.•!.Nss. 106 /951 107/96 arA '/ 

as much as €he services if the applicants have not 

been rcu1arised .The respandents are well aware if 

the said Order dated 17.9.97 which is also evident 

from the fact that they they are unrcasinbly delying 

in cinip1yi.ig with Order • This being the p.sitiart , the 

rospendents are guilty if csnto?tpt if caurt' a pr.ccding 

and &ccirdingly they are liable for osnteuipt if C.urt 

Pie ceeding. 

I1 
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- 	1 
Datc 

 

of OriThr i 'flii'i t10 17 Lh tay of ,Ccptcinber. 191, 

,jtitjco zrj D.H.1 LU ftk,V.t(JO-C ftsiLl tU 
.1 

Lz:t O.144 In(Jlylnc, /vlrni lotrat.tvc t1nber.  

OricJirllll 4pp1icttion No.106 of 1995. 

	

nt, Anita Balohya 	 . . ,'?ppUcant 
Vbruus 

lint on of I n I a & Or . 	 . . . flc opond Q nt 3. 

Orig1nr1 Appliccttlon No.107 of 1995. 

jMd. Fazar Mi 	( L b L 	
). . . App1icant 

Wrous 

Union of Indi & Ors. 	 . . . Respondents. 

Orig4na1 èpplication No.115 of 1995. 

	

nt. Nam.ta 	 S 	 . . . Applicant 
- Vurnufs 

• Union of indict  
represented by the Director Goneril 
(Te1oCoM.). 
New Do ihi. 	 i 

• The Chief GeneralManager, 
AsswnTeleCom Circle, 
Ulubari,Ci4áhatj-7. 

• The SLiperintending Engineer, 
• j Telecom Civil Circle, 

Guwahati -7. 	 . . . Respondents. 

•dvocate for all the applicants $ Siri S.Sarrna. 

,dvocate for all the respondents $ Eri S.A1i 4,Sr9c.(3.;.c. 

	

• 	
2 !.i 2 

flN :UAH J(V.C). 

All the 3.applicaticns involve common questions 

of law and similar facts.We, therefore, dispose of all 

the 3 apollcations by this corclmQfl order. The facts are : 
S..- 

The applicants were appointed Casual workers on 

virious dates in the years 1992 and t993. They are c1.airnthg 

turtporary status and also subsequent regularisation. M 

per statement made In Annc'xuro4 In O.A.No.106/95 and O.A. 

1 .1%/9 ;- nd Amx11.c-1 in fl.i. lU)/5 ill the i1icnitc 

I' 	

S. 
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1\ 	

i 

t1()rkld f()Z liOr(' thttn 206 ('o in t19: 

cflt( c1a1rnd that they are work1ng In 5 daye 	ènd 
VIAII 	

! 

Ulibrofore. an  per the ,c..herne prepared by tbefftJTt of 

• Thlncoununict1ono thv crsn working more thn!O6 
1y 

 iityn i 

	

•1! 	"I;I' 

in . S days week where tL'ie, offices observed11a' aweek 
I 	 t4 

thGy are entitled to get tomporary statue an 

regular.tsat.ton. This ispect of the matter hqst:ç4.been.. 

disputed in spite of that their engigement )ebçin termi 

nated verbally. 	
t 

tj 

21 	Heard,Mr S.Sarma learned counsel aering on, 
I 

behalf.of the. applicants and Mr S.Ali, learned;Sr.c.c.S.c'.. 

£ or therespondents. Mr Sarma 3u}*nits that as per the 

scheme the present applicants are entitled to be given 

temporarr: status and subsequent reçiularisation. Mr ?1i 

hover.disputed the 1 sztme, ir view of the fact.that they 
If 	 'I 

were.working as Draftsman andTypint and'therpfore. they, 
1;' 	 -' 	• 	A 	. 
. . are not entitled to claim the bene:Ejt of the &3cheme/J1Hr; 

t •.  -, ) 	 •. 	 ...• 	 -- ,_*• 

sarmaon;theotherhand submits that even if applicant8H., 

	

I 	 . are regularise,4n a Group D posts they havew objection. 

Mr S.Alii a). o agrees 1to the same. He has stated, that there 

will t bei  any difficulty in regularising them; in the 

Gr p Dposts. Considering the submissions ofthe learned 

	

'I 	• 	. 	. 	. 	• 	• 
counsel 'for the parties, we dispone oftheBe applicationa 

	

• 	• 	•. 	'.. 
with & direction to the respondents particularly respondent 

• 	r 	• 
No.3. t1t Is Superintending Engineer, Telecom Civil Circle, 

Guw&1 to 	Cmi 	ttujn any__ 

j.eeci by the learned couflceL for the prtieo and thereafter 

reju 1ri3c their potn aa pe Lhc iChorne. 'i'hls must ]• 	
• . 

ioiie a s early as pO3iblo ar;1 at .mny rate within a period 

of 1. (one) rnonth f rom the data oi receipt copy of this 	'. 

01 d ci r. 

.. 	. 

¶ 	1 



[1 

'I) 

N I 

T.f 

p I  e'll,  

' ( f  

LZ  l 

• 	 :: :k:';'J., 

: COIui1thring the tntire tctgj atici Cjrc1Jfl3txL(e, Of 

It 

I 	
Plf 	h 

	

to oót . 	•.1' . : 
I,, 	 1 	 • 	• 	. 	. 	. 	. 1 

I... 	 I 	 it 	
'P• 	 • 

I;'; 	 .•. 

1 
UXCC CtIA1HMAN 

5d/ 	imu (A) 

Ootirioml 

I, I 	P 

/ 	 I 

i'FI'I, 	. 

1 
'Cnu$ Ajrnipi riitj 

iI4i 	1J41 
j3p4II 	

(Jt,v i'i.ti II 
IZ&I  

Aj 

i i 	I 	I 	

II 	

I 

I 
.11 

I 	. 

I H 	 . 	. 

.1 	 I 



It 

'S1L)D11Aki'I IA SARMA 
ADVUCATE 

im 

M. A. flood, Rohahari 
Guwahati- 781 008 

Phone No, : 522995 

Date .......... . 

1. The W'iief Ceneral Manager 

Ansam Telecom Circ1e 

Ulubarj, Guwahati-7 

2 The Super1riendina Engineer 

Telecom Civil Circle 

Sub t Lea1 1t)ce 

Sir, 

Upon authority and as per instructiori of my 

client Md. Fazar Ali Son of r 	ii. I give you this 
notic.e as follows. 

10 	at my ciien ahovc named was working as. Rfk. 

LDC curn TjYpist In the offici.n. of the upertndlnq ngln. 

eers, TeIecorn Civil Circle. Gu'aliati-7 since long . He 

was appointed to the aforesaid post af'er be having bben 

found suible for the said post and his such aptointment 

was made following the due process of law. 

2. 	P,eit subsecTuently my client above named placed his 

candidature for his reqularisation as departmental cani-

date along with other departmental candidates. Flowever 

2. 



toL thea r:eIn,oni 1-'nrft ltnn wn n you j- 1 1m Ig n iA 110 ,1 4SM t ,

jon  

PrOonals  wl 	4J .1. u i*Ily , s 	P 	l'liitc 	rv' i'It- 1 11 
Mev,,rgil J . t)tIl-  l of 11 	TV ni ii I yl riO vnnn ni 

I 

(A 

3. 	T-aj my client above named made sPveral represen- 
tations to the authority concerned for his rpgularisa- 
lion against the vacant posts 

In the said office, but 
same has not yet served any pt1rop' in Posjsve. 8ubae 
quently her service COflditj0 was altered in Such a 

manner which leads to an absurdity in the matter of her 
re gula 

 . 

ri 
 . sation. In the said process of all  era tion ,  his 

initjai service was virtually terminated and 
he was 

given assurance of jobq b\' iIay of contract- To that 

effect some of quo€atjog 
were also lnvjteà from his 

for afotesaj contractual Jobs, 

4. .Thatbeing.~ aggrieved by the aff)regajd discjgj0 
my clIent was constrained to anproach the Ton'b1e Central 
Adminjata tive Tribunai by way of filing Oi.A, 

	HzS  of 1995 for redresa1 of gr±vancea The Hon'g Tribunal Wag Pleeedd to di;pose Of 
the aforesaid Origina' Appli ca  tion on 

17,9,97 with a direction to reaulariged héø 
Service jqitbin one month • The H.,ntble Tribunal during 
the course of hearing as wfl as in Its 

order dated 
17,9.97 clearly entertained the grievang made by my 

clIent which is evident from the aforesaid order, i 

the aforesaid order dated 17.9,97 the Hon'ble Tribunal 
has observed the 

scheme of 1993 pre7red for 
grant of Ternpora $tatus and Req ularisat ion ,  as a Welfare Scheme arid the }Iori'ble Tribunal takjn  

said scheme made the 	
the piit of the afore.. 

aforej 
direction for his requ1... 

isation in his ro,t of 
LDC_CUTYPSt 

within one month 

I ' 

contd.• 3• 
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but tiij date flOthing haseen done in 

the matter of his regularjg5j0 wbicb-in,clenr 
 violation of  orders passed b 	 the 

4. 	 y the Honibic. Tribunal 

"Invjçq 
 of the aforesaid facts a circ

3 I give YOU this notice t hat: 	 making a demand 
my alit he regularined in hie origjn 

of LDCCUrn_TYPIt w.e.f, the date of big initial 

appointment as LDC.aUm_pjgt with 
5lfCon9qflj1 service benefits 

if101Uding 
arrear salary etc. 

W ithin ..  
one month from the date of reaejpt of this notice 
failing 

whiWinstruction 
 of my client is to take appropriate leqJ  

action 'flCluding conteript of 
proceedin5 for Which you 

Will he whjh ma 	 Solely responSibiC 
y include your nersonal apperaence 

 Ron'ble Tribunal 	 before the. 

I 

 

no such OCc 	
hope and trust that 

there wouJd be asj 	for. Such litigaj0 

you. 	 S  

•1 

IE 



	

iDDHATHA SARMA 	 M. A. Road, Rehabari 

	

ADVOCATE 
	

Guwahatj - 781 008 

	

Phone No. : 522995 	)1 

/ 

To, 

1. The Chief cen.rrl Minçjer 

Zsayr Telecom Circle 

TJl'harj 	hati 	7. 

2. The Superiritending !nqineQr 

Telecom Civil Circle 

Grwahaj 7. 

Sub: Reminder to 	ecplgtjce dated 15..1, 

Sir 

Upon anthority and as per instruction of my 

client U. Faar lu, S/o d.F. Mi, I give you this 

remInder as follows:... 

1. That being aggrieved by your action innot reulari-
sing the services of my client, he apriroached the Ron'hle 

Tribunal by way of filing O.A. t70.107 of 195 and ' -he 
Iton'ble Tribunal v.s pleased to dIose of the aforesaid 

O.A. with a direction to req ltisèd the services of my 
ciiet. On 15.1,9p as stated above a leal notice wa 

sev- upon you in regard to willfthl and de]iberate 

violation of aforesaid order dated 1790,97 but till d&-e 

nothing has been done which tentamnts cont-mt of 

Court's proceedingR. 

1 

ffl~~4 



\L -. 

In view of the eforeaeid facts and circumstances 

I ç&ve you i1iir reminder making a dmard that my client 

he peurt.e4 in *lii,, nr1.in.3 raostof WO..i,n..'rytmt 

w,..t. tho 1I"e of hin thttri], aypn1n$'màn no U)tr,im 

Typist with all oonaeqnentiel srevice benefit, including 

arrear salary etd. within onó month from the date of 

receipt of this remimaer failing which instruction of 

my client is to tàkeappropriate legal action. including 

ContemtofCourt!sproceedjngsforwjch you will be 

solely responsible which may include your personal appear-

ence bf ore tiw }ionble Trbunal. 

I hope and trust that bere would be no 

such occas.ón for suchlitigation. 	- 

Thanking you. 

Sincerely yure 

(Be Sarma , Advocate) 

• 	 - 

' 	 • 

i - c rç 11' 

It 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAI-IATI BENCH. 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Contempt Petition No.10/98 

• 	in,. 

O,A. No. 106/95 

O.A. Np. 107/95 

O.A. No. 115/95 

Smt. Anita Baishya &,2.Ors... 

.Petitioners 

-Vs-, 

K. Padmanavan 

J.C. Sethi 

Respondents 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF:. . . 

An, application praying for 

exemption from personal appearance 

of Respondent No. 1 on 30.10.98. 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

hri G.C. Sama,. 	. 

Assistant Director Telecom(Legal), 

• 	 Office of the C.G.M.,Telecom, 

Guwahati. 	 • - . 	•• 

..Applicant 

• 	
• 
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The humble, application of the 

applicant abovenámed- 

MOST RESPECTFULL,YSHEWETH: 

That this application is being filed on behalf 

of Sri K. Padmanavan, General Manager, Telecom District, 

Alleppey Kendra, who has been arrayed as Respondent 

No.1 in the aforesaid contempt petition No. 10/98. 

Thatby order dated 9.9.98, this Hon'ble 

Tribunal has directed the aforesaid Respondent No. 1 

to personally appear before the Tribunal on 30.10.98 

at 10.30 A.M. 

That the Office of the Chief General Manager, 

Assam Telecom Circle, Guwahati has received a fax 

communication from the said, Respcnderit No.1 requesting 

the said office to cornmdLnicate the, ,same to.,this 

Hon'bleTribunal,thrOugh the advocate of said 

Respondent No. 1. 

A copy of the, said cornunicatin dated 28.10.98 

is attached herewith as Annexure 

That in the said communication, the said 

Respondent No.1 has, prayed for exemption from personal 

appearance before this Hon'ble Tribunal on 30.19.98 

due to religious function in his family in connection 

with his mother. 

. .3 
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5. 	That this pétitionis being filed bonafide 

and in the interest of justice. 

In the.: p.ernises... aforesaid., it is 	ct 

fully prayedthat this Hon'ble Tribunal 

would,b.e pleased....o.exept the..Respondent 

No.1. fzc,m,,, personal....appearance on 30.10.98 

in Contempt petition No.10/98. 

And forthis.,.,ct of ..kindness, your applicant as in 

duty bound shall ever pray. 

.Verification...... 



-4- 

VERIFICATION, 

I,Shri G.C. Sarma, Assistant Director,.. 

Telecom (Legal) Office pf the Chief Gen.rai Manager, 

Telecom,Guwaháti,'erYdee that the,.,, 

satments made in paragraphs. 1,2,.3,4.and .5 are true 

to,my knowlge and.. I sign .this.yer f.c.,tion on 

this 30th day of October, 1998 at Guwahati. 

- 	 Ct\. 50.hn'\3 

:Deciarant 



) 	f'AXNo,(UThl)5'fl000 
From 

"'i' \ K. }'atiiuiunblian, 
Ucucral Manager, 
Tckcoin District, 
At ,t .EPPIY, 

To 

The Chief General Manager, 
Asain Telecom Circle, 
CILJWA}!AFI. 

Sir, 

Sub:- 	Apcarance in CAT, Ouwahati Bench, Guwahati in case OA No.C.P. 10/98 
re 

I tuu suhuiit1in hcewith a letier expre.g.iing my lunhility to appelu h 

person before the CAT, GuwahMi Ucueli on 30. tO9S. 'Ibis iiny kindly be 

coipmunicatcd to the l-Ion;ble TI'ibunal throuti my Advocate. 

Youis sincerely, 

I; 

p---,  
K PADMANABHAN 
Iint't As Above 



' 

K.Padmaribhan, 
Conerl Mandyer, 
Telecom District, 
AI.LEPPY. 

To 

'rle Regiutar, 
Cantra]. Admini8tratiVe Tribunal, 
Guwahati i3noh, 
CUW1HAT1. 

3ub:- 	0.A.140.C.P.10/90 :- ChT.Order dated 9.9.93 

Sir, 

I have received the CAT.GuwQhati judgemont 

& order dated 9.9.98 passed in C,P.Wo10/98 arising out 
of 	0.A.No.106/95107/95 	and 	115/98 	containlnci 	a 

direction to me to appear before the Tribunal on 30.10.98 
at 10.30 A.M. 

That Sir, I was chi,f General t4nayer of 
Aaam Telecom CirolQ upto July 1 98 and on trann far 
a3umed the charge of General Manager Telecom iatrict., 

1. 	 Alleppey in Keral& and till date holding this po3t. 

Beore the receipt of the CAT .order I hmd 

• decided to perfprm the religious 	function fixed 	in 

connection with my Moth•r 	ceremony on 31st Octohr, 
1St 	bi 	210 	tvcrnbf, 	tQ 	nri 	Ancordinqlv 	made 	all 
preparation for the function. 	My presence during the 

function is essential according to the religious custom. 

In view of the above pre-determined function 
and pre-occupation I am not in a po3it ion to apperir 

beforn the CAT on 30.0.98 derilt tRy rjinc'rn 

to comply with the direction. 

I have the fullest regards for the Tribunal 

and consider it a pious duty to comply with t h e 

directive8 of CAT. In the instant case, under the 
compelling circumstances as stated above I beg ietVe of 
the Hon'ble Tribunal from appearing in pernon on 

With kind regards, 

yours tithfuily, 

( 	I 	dItt(Il/AL)hAtI 

Copy to: Shri N.Dutta,AdVoCate Cuwahati Hiyh Court Lor 
flavour of information & necessary action. 
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BEFOEE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

• IN• THE. MATTER. OF: 

Conterpt Petition No. 10/98 

in  

O.A. N.. 106/95 

O.A. NQ! 107 /9  

O.A. No. 115/95 

Smt Anita Baishya 

..Petitjoners 

-'s--•- 

I. K. Padmanvan 

2. J.C. Sethi 

Respondents 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

An application on bea1f of. 

RespondentsJoi exemption from 

further.appearanCe in.. person 

in the instant proceeding. 

-AND- 

• 	• 	IN THE MATTER OF: 

1. K. Padmanavan -• 

General Manager, 

TeleçomDistrict. 

• 	Aileppey, Kerela. 

6 .. 
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2. 3. C. Sethi, 

Chief Engineer (c), 

Deptt.. pf. Telecommunication, 

Chandigarh., 

.Applicants/ReSPOndeflts. 

• 	-Vs- 

SMita Bishya 

Applicant in O.A.No.106/95 

Md. 'azar Au, 

App1int in O.A. No.107/95 

Smi.. NarnitaDaS, 	-. 

Applicant in 0.A.No.115/95 

.Opposite parties/ 
petitioners 

The humble application of the 

applicants/Respondents herein- 

MOST RESPECTFULLY_Sili. . 

I. 	That the opposite parties who were the 

applicants in U.A. 1Oo/9.,,Q.A. 107/95 and O.A. 

115/95 have preferred..ar.. app.J,ica.tion under Section 

17 of the Central AdminiStriyeTriUflal 

for drawing çgritempt of.Court. proçdngs.a.ga .iflSt 

thepesent applicants who have beep arrayed as 

Respondents in the sid, .C9rltempt app1iC 8 ti9r1 WhiCh 

was registered as Contempt Petition No.10/98. 

. . . 3 
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2. 	That by order dtd. 9.9.98 t4s }on'ble 

Tribunal has direc,ted,.the,,,, pe,sonl,appearancecf the 

Respondents in the contempt application No.. 10/98 

on 30.10.98 at 10.30 A.M. Accordingly .. the Respondent 

No..2,in the said contempt. e.tition (Applicant No.2 

herein) has personally appeared today before this 

Hoflthle Tribunal. The Respondent 	n the, said 

Contempt petition has prayed for exemption from personal 

appearance today because of a religious ceremony in 

his family in connection with his nother. 

30 	 That the answering. Respondent No.2 is also 

filing today the show caise to the contempt petition 

No.10/98 through counsel, ShriNiloy.Dutta, and $hri 

Debajit Das. The Respondents have.engaged the said. 

counsels and have fully briefed, , them in the matter. 

All the relevant records have been made available 

to the aforesaid counsels.. 

4. . 	That'the Respondent No.1 in the contempt 

petition is no longer the Chi4 General Manager, 

Assam Telecom Circle, Ulubari. He has been transferred 

out in July1998 and is. presently the General Manager, 

Telecom. District, Alleppey,Kerela,. Similarly the 

Respondent No. 2in the contempt petition is no 

longer the Superintending. Engineer (Cvil),Telecom 

Civil Circle,Ulubari., Guwahati-7. He also was transferre 

ed out in July,1998.and is presently the Chief Eninder 

(c), DOT Chandiarh, 

C  
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5. 	That in view ofthe. present postings, the 

applicants,herein ate not the,cQmpetent a'uthçrities 

to take any action on the orders passed by this 

Hon'ble Tribrna1 in O.A. 106/95 0 0.A. 197/95  and 

O.A.115/95and no fruitful purpose shall therefore 

be served by,, continuing the present, proceedings 

agains.t the pe,sent app1iCntS f  Moreover, the journey 

from Bangalore and ..Charidigarh to uwahati and back, 

shall cause absence of the applicants frorn the respectiv 

e offices for at least five days on each occassion. 

The applicants are holding responsible public offices 

and 4here is no possibility of their absconding or 

evading the instant proceeings,.any time the Hon'ble 

Tribunal $9 directs.. The applicants can be represented 

by their Counsel uring further proceedings in the 

instant Contempt proceedings. 

60 .. ,, That.it is .respectfufly,submitted that this 

is a fit case in public, interest to exempt the 

applicants herein from appearac.e in,.person from. 

further.., proceeding in the çpnempt,,Petitipn No.10/98. 

The Respondents undertake to., be present before, this 

Hon'ble Tribunal in person any time i.n.future as and 

when directed by. this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

CL 
7. 	That this petition has been filed bonafide 

and in the interest of justice. 



In..the_premisep aforesaid, it is 

respeful)y payecth.t. tS .•  

Ho'blë, Trib.unalmay be plea.sed 

toexempt the .p,esent...appliC ants 

(geppondentsjnd 2 ii) the 

p.ontpt.peti,tiQflJ4Q..iQ/ 98 )Jr0m 

ppear.ance infuherL prQceeingS 

of the said contempt petitIon. 

Andfor this açt o 	 your applicants as in 

duty bounde shall ever pray. 

....Affidavit... 

H 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I, Shri Jagdisi. Chandra Sethi, Chief Engineer(C), 

De.ptt.. of Telecommunication., Chandigarh, aged about 

53 years, SOfl,.Of,Mr. Tulsidas, presently. residing at 

424-B/I, Sector 30A, Chandigarh-20, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as follows: 

1. 	That I am the applcan No.2_in the pr, sent 

mconversant with the facts 

and circumstances of the.. 'c as,e.I .yeb,?nauthorised by 

the, applicant No.1 to.,.ake thiapplicatio.n on, lis 

kehaU.,and as such.,, I am competent. tc ,, prefer this 
applicaJion on behalf of all applicants. 

20 	 That this statements made in this, affidavit 

nd in paragraphs .to,5 and7 e.:tr.ue  to my knowledge,. 

and the rests are my humble submissions before this 
Hon'blë Tribina1. 

And I sign this affidavit on this 30th day of 

October, 1998 at Guwahati. 

Identified by 

N 	' 
Advoc ate 

Deponent  
Solemnly 'affirmed "aridsigned in 
presence" by' the deponónt who is 
identified by /J74iY 
Advoc ate 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL  

GUWAHATI BENCH 

• IN THE. MATTER OF: 

Contempt Petition No. 10/98 

in 

O.A. No. 106/95 

O.A. No. 107/95 

O.A.No. 115/95 

Smt Anita Baishya.& 2.Ors.,... 

Petitioners 

-Vs- 

K. Padrnanav.an  

J.C. Sethi 

Respondents 

-AND- 

IN THE..MATTER,.QF:, . .... 

An affidavit-in-Opposition filed 

by Respondent No.2 on behalf of 

the Respondents. in the aforesaid 

contempt application. 

AFFIDAVIT- IN-OPPOS IT ION. . 

i t  Sri Jagdish Chandra Sethi,. Chief Engineer(C), 

Deptt. of TelècommUfliCatipfl,, Chandigarh, aged about 

53 years, Son of Mr. Tulsidas, presently residing at 

424-B/i Sector 30-A,Chafldigarh20 , do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as follows: 
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That I have been impleaded as the Respondent/ 

Coritemner No. 2 in the aforesaid contempt petition 

and a copy of the same has been served upon me. I am 

well acquainted with the facts and circunstances of the 

case. I have gone through the petition and have under-

stood the contents made therein. 

That the allegations made against the Respondents 

in the aforesaid petition are incorrect and I categori-

cally deny the same. All averments made therein, save 

and except those which are specifically admitted herein-

below, shall be deemed tohave been denied by the 

answering Respondents. 

That the answering Respondent respectfully 

begs to state that the Respondents have the highest 

respect for this Hon'ble Tribunal and there is no 

question of any wilful violation of any order or 

direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. The Respondents 

offers an absolute and uncOnditional.apology for any 

unintentional lapse on their part in connection with 

the order dated 17.9.97 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal 

in O.A.No. 106/95, O.A. No.107/95 and 0.A.No.115/95. 

40 	 That before replying to the averments made 

in the contempt petition, it is respectfully submitted 

c4 
that the answering Respondents 1 and 2 are no longer 

9 S • 3 
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holding the posts of Chief General Manager, Assam 

Telecom Circle and Superintending Engineer (Civil,, 

Telecom Civil Circle, Ulubari respectively and as such 

in view of their transfer from these posts, the 

Respondents are not the competent authorities, at 

present, to take any action in regard to the orders 

passed by this Hori'ble Tribunal in O.A. 106/95, 0.A. 

107/95 and 0.A. 115/95.It is humbly submitted that 

no fruitful purpose shall therefore be served by 

continuing the present proceeding against the present 

Respondents. The Respondent No.1 is now functioning as 

General Manager, Telecom District, Alleppey, Kerela 

and Respondent No. 2 is now functioning as Chief 

Engineer (C),Departmente'€ of Telecommunication,Chandigarh 

5. 	That the order dated 17.9.97 in O.A. No.106/95, 

2 O.A. No.107/95 and O.A. No.115/95 was passed by 

this Hon'ble Tribunal directing the Respondents 

particularly Respondent No.3 in the Original application 

(Respondent No.2 in the instant proceedings) to grant 

temporary status in any Group-D post and thereafter 

to requlaise their posts as per scheme. The judgment 

was served on the Department on 8.10.97. The Respondent 

Nos.1 and 2 in the instant proceeding were not competent 

under the authority in force to sanction post in 

Group D in temporary status. It was only the Directorate 

in the Department of Telecommunications which could 
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have sanctioned the posts in temporary status in 

Group D. Them matter was therefore required to be 

examined in details tobe put up to the Directorate. 

On a perusal of the records, it transpired that the 

direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal was on concession 

given by the counsel, for the Department, Shri Shaukat 

Au. Since the concession given by the said counsel 

was totally against the brief given to the learned 

counsel, more particularly the instruction given to 

counsel on 18.6.97, the matter was taken up 4.11.97 

with Shri Shaukat All to find out under what circumS- 

tances the learned counsel had to make such concession 

He was also requested to seek time of two months for 

further consideration of the case and also to gibe 

his legal opinion. Shri Al! was also instructed on 

4.11.97 to prefer a review application if no concession 

was infact given. 

60 	That on 22.11.97 the Respondent No.2 was 

apprised'by Shri Shaukat Al! that no concession was 

given by him and infact such concession was put in 

his mouth by the Hon'ble Tribunal at the time of 

dictating judgment it the'open court.. Shri S.Aii 

further stated that the direction was in accordance 

withtka the consent of departmental officer present 

in the Tribunal. The Respondents state that as,,per 

record 'hri A.C.Ds was the departmental officer 

..5 
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present in the Tribunal to produce the records. In 

view of his status,Sri.A,C.Das was not competent to 

bInd the Departmentunder any concession. Moreover,, 

in his report, Shri A.Das denied giving any such 

concession before the Hon'ble Tribunal. In view of 

this anomalous position, it took some amount of time 

before the Directorate could be apprised of as regards 

the entire pacts. The Directorate thereafter instructed 

the Respondents to prefer review application before 

the Hon'ble Triunal. Accordingly the drafts of the 

review applications were settled in cnsultation with 

the Advocates of the Departmenti Shri Shaukat All and 

Shri Anup Chowdhury and the same were filed on 30.4.98 

along with applications for condonation of delay in 

preferring review. The same are pending consideration 

by this Hon'ble Tribunal and are fixed for orders on 

17.11.98. In viev of these developments, it was not 

possible for the answering Respondents to grant 

temporary status in an# group D. post to the applicants 

in the O.A. 106/95, 0.A.107/95nd O.A. 115/95. The 

entire process of consUltatin required that the matter 

be processed at various levels including the Directo-

rate as well as in the chambers of the Advocates 

concerned which required time and as such the time 

originally allowed by this Hon'ble Tribunal had 

elapsed. 

. . . 6 
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7. 	That the scheme referred to in the judgment/ 

order dated 17.9.97 in the connected original applica-

ttons applIes only to casual mazdoors engaged for 

performance of Group D duty. The scheme is an one time 

scheme for conferring tempOray status on casual labou- 

I 
	 rers who were currently employed in 1989 sand had 

rendered continuous service of at least one year as 

Casual labourer. In terms of the said scheme which was, 

called "Casual Labourers (Grant of temporary status 

and. Regulation) Schemeof the Department of Telecommu-

nications,1989", the scheme would be effective from 

1.10.89 and wuid be applicable to the casual labourers 

employed by the department. Under the said scheme, 

temporary status cid be conferred on' all casual 

labourers who were employed on 1.10.89 and who had 

rendered a continuous service of at least one year 

prior to 1.10.89. This scheme was not applicable 

in the case, of the three applicants connected in the 

instant proceedings, firstly., bevause they were not 

employed 4 when the scheme came into force, and 

secondly, because they were engaged for performance 

of duty of Draftsman and Typists which are Group C 

posts. 

80 	That it may bernentioned thatthe applicants 

in their original applications before this Hon'ble 

•..7 
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Trib'unal did not make any prayer for grant fax of 

temporary status and/or regularisation against Group-D 

posts. In fact even in their legal notices served on 

the Respondents vide notices dated 15.1.98 and reminder 

dated 15.3.98, the applicants have demanded regulari-

sation in their original Group-C posts and not in any 

Group-D post. The Respondents submit that since the 

scheme of regularisation in Group-D post was not the 

pleaded case of the applicant, appropriate submission 

could not be made by the Department regarding the said 

scheme. It was therefore necessary to apprise this 

Hon'ble Tribunal regarding this difficulty and hence 

the review application was filed. The review application 

is fixed for orders on 17.11.98. 

91 	That the Respondents respectfully beg to state 

that averment made in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of the 

contempt application are incorrect and are hence denied. 

The applicants were working in their respective capacity 

purely on day to day basis. The applicants were given 

day to day bmsix jobs and they were paid at intervals 

on basis of work done by them. The payments were made 

on hand receipts. The applicantNo.2 was never called 

or any interview as alleged. Only applicant i and 3 

were called for interview as draftsmen but this inter- 

views uxr t*magxjxtk was also kept in abeyance 

since it was considered necessary to fill the posts 

only through Departmental candidates. The applicant 
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applicant I. and 3 were not considerd as they were not 

departmental candidates. No consideration was ever made 

at any time to regularise the applicants. In fact the 

applicants were never appointed by any regular process 

of law and there was no question of the applicants 

ever being in temporary service. 

That as regards the averments made in paragraphs 

4,5,6,7,8,9 of the contempto petition, the deponent 

states that the relevant facts and materials have alreadi 

been stated hereinabove and the deponent denies any 

averment made in the said paragraphs which is contrary 

to the averments made by the deponent. It is denied that 

the petitioners have asked for implementation of the 

judgment. As already stated above, the applicants 

through qh their lea1 notIces have demanded regulari-

sation in their original posts, which prayer has been 

rejected by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That in the facts and circumstances of the 

cawe, it is humbly submitted that there has been no 

wilful violation of any order or direction passed by 

this i-Ion'ble Tribunal in so far as this contempt case 

is concerned and the instant proceedings may kindly 

be dropped. It is respectfully submitted that the 

Respondents are not guilty of any contempt of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. As already stated above, this 

0  
. . S 5 9 
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this Hón'ble Tribunal. As already stated above, the 

Respondents have the highest respect for any order or 

direction passed by thisH Hon'ble Tribunal and hence 

there is no question of any wilful violation of any 

order passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. In case however, 

this Hon'ble Tribunal takes any contrary view, the 

Respondents tender an absolute and unconditional 

apology before this Hon'ble Court. 

12. 	That this deponent respectfully prays that this 

Hon'ble tribunal may be pleased to drop thepresent 

proceedings on the facts and circumstances stated above 

in the present affidavit-in-Opposition, against the 

Respondents. 

130 	That the statements made in paragraphs I to 

8 0  10 and 11 of this affidavit are true to my knowledge, 

those made in paragraphs 9 being matters of record are 

true to my information derived therefrom which I 

believe to be true and rests are my humble submissions 

before this Hort'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this affidavit this 30th day of 

October, 1998 at Guwahati. 

Identified by: 

j4 L wa 
Advocate 

Deponent 
Solemnly affirmed and signedin 
my presence by the deponent who is 

identified by 
Advocate. 
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Contempt Petition No.10/98 

in 

C . A. No. 106/95 

O.A. No. 107/95 	
/ 

O.A. No, 115/95 

Smt Anita Baishys & 2 Ors 	/ 
• 	 ..Petjtjoners 

-vs- 

K. Padmanavan 

J.C.Sethi 

esppndents 

-AND- 

IN THU. MATTER OF: 

An application on behalf of 

Respondent 1,40.1 for exemotion from 

• further apoerance in person in 

• the instant proceeding. 

-AND - 

IN THE MATTER CF: 

K. Pedmanvan 

General Manaqer, 

Telecom District. 

Allepey, Kerela. 

.App1icant/esoondcnt 
-vs.- 
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srnt Anita Baishya, 

Applicant ir CA No. 106/95 

Md. Fazar Au 

Acplicant in OA No.107/95 

Smt Namita Das, 

Applicant in CA No.115/95. 

..Opposite prties/ 
oetitioners. 

The humble application of the 

applicant/respondent hereih- 

MOST RESP.iCTFULLY_SHEETH: 

That the opo•ite parties who were the 

apolicants in O.A. 106/Q5, G.A. 107/95 and O.A. 

115/95 have preferred nn appication under Section 

17 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985 

fordrawinq•Contemt of Court proceedinqs aeainst 

the present applcant who has been arrayed as 

Respondent No.1 in the said Contempt aolicat,ion whjc'n 

was registered as Cortempt petition N0.10/98. 

That by order dtd. 9.9.98 this Hon'ble 

Tribunal had directed the personal appearance of the 

Respondents in the contempt ap1icationNo.1O/98 

on 30.10,98 at 10.30 A.M. The Respondent No.1 in the 

aid contempt petition had prayed for exemption from 

0 . • 3 
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personal appearance on 30.10,98 because of a relialous 

ceremony £n his family in connection with his mother.  

This Hon'bie Tribunal was pleased to grant exemption 

from appe'arance'on 30.10,98 and had directed personal 

appearance on 24.11.98. Accordingly, the Respondent 

No.1 (applicant herein) has personally apoeared today 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal, 

3. 	That the answeringRespondent No.1 is also 

filing today the 

o.10/98 through 

iJebajit Das. The 

counsels and hay 

All the relevant 

show cause to the contempt petition 

counsel, Shri Niloy Dutta, and Shri 

Respondent has engaged the said 

fully briefed them in the matter. 

records have been made available to 

r 

the aforesaid counsels, 

That the Respondent No.i in the contempt, 

petition is no longer the Chief' General Manager, 

Assam Telecom Circle, Ulubari. He has been transferred 

out in July 1998 and is presently the General Manager 

Telecom District, Alleppey, Kerela, 

That in view of the present postinc,the. 

applicant, herein isKottkg not the competent authority 

to take any action on the orders passed.by this Hon'h]e 

Tribunal in O.A. 106/95,0.A. 107/95 andU.A, 115/95and 

no.frujtful purposes shall therefore be served by 

Continujg the present proceedinQs against the present 

8.0plicant. Moreover, the 30NONX journey from Bangalore 
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to Guwahati and back, shall cause absence of the applicant 

from his office for at least five days on each occassion. 
The applicant is holding responsible public office and 

there is no possibility of his absconding or evading the 

instant proceedings any time the Hon'bie Tribunal so 

directs. The applicant can be rpresentedby'his counsel 

during further proceedings in the instant contempt 

proceedinas, 

That it is respectfully submitted that this is 

a fit case in public interest to exempt the applicant 

herein- from appearance in person from further proceedinc 

in the contempt petition No.10/98. The Respondent 

undertakes to be present before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

in person any time infutu'e as and when directed by this 

Hon'ble Court. 

That this petition has been fi.ed bonafide 

and in the interest of justice. 

In the prenises aforesaid, it is rest-

fully prayed that this Hon'ble Tribunal 

may be pleased to exempt the present 

pplicant(Respondent No.1 in the contempt 

petition No.10/98) from appearance in 

further proceedings of the said contempt 

petition. 

And for this act of kindness, tour applicant as in duty 

bound shall ever pray. 

• .Affidavit.. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I t  Shri KrishnaSwamy Padmanabhan, General anAger 

Deptt. of TelecorniunicatiOn, Telecom District Allepoey, 

Kerla, agd about 54 years, 'son of Krishnaswarny, 

presently residing at 'Alleppey, Kerela, do hereby soIemnl 

affirm and state as follows: 

That I am the applicant in the presert applica-

tion and as such I am conversant with the facts an 

circumstances of the case, 

That this •statements made in this affidavit 

and in paragraphs I to 5 and 7 are true.to my knowledge, 

and the rests are my humble submissions before this 

I'.Ion:lble Tribunal. 

And I.sign this affidavit on this 24th day of 

November, 1998 at Guwahati. 

P94 YVq^-NzWO-
Identipd by: , 	 Deponent 

0~ 
' 	

Soiemlyaffirmed and signed in 
Advoc ate 

presence by the deponent who is 

identified by i/1L.'j/A2SAdvocat 
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1NTHE CENTRAL MINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI 

NCH AT GUWAHATI 

P No. 10/98 
1n OA No, 106/95, 107/95 and 115/95) 

Srnti Anita Baishya & 2 others. ...... ........................ Petitioner '  

Vs 
C 

Shri 	J. K. Cbhabra 	& 2 others.. ............ Respoiidents 

(Affidavit in reply 111$  by Ski 	J. K. Chhabra. 	) 

1, J. K Chhabra 	working as (thief General Manager Telecommunication, 

Assam Circle, Guwahati-7 Jo hereby solemnly afflrm and state as fo1lows.- 

I, 	That I have been itniicated as one of the Respondents (Respondent no.3) in the 

above noted C? No. 10/98 referred to as the "Contempt Petjtioif'). A COpy of the 

Contempt Petition along with the copy of the Judgement and order passed in OA No. 

106/95, 107/95 and 115/95 has been served on me. I have gone through the said petition 

and undtrood the contents thereof: 

2. 	That this Hon'ble Tribunal in its order dated 17.9. 97 passed in above noted (Ms, 

directed the respondetits to regularize the service of the applicants/petitioners in Group 

'D' post. In th said Judgnnt it has also been recorded that the respondents also had no 

difficiity in regularizing servièe in Gr V. 

Contd ... ... 



In this cOnnection, I hereby submit that in our written statement We never made 

any pleadmg that the applicants Gould be regularized in Or D' post. There was a!o no 

prayer of the, applicants in their applications. Therçfore, the Sr. CGSC made the 

cOncessioft unauthorizedly and without any basis and the same is illegal, which canijot 

sustain in ktw. Moreover, the then Sr. CGSC, also made it  clear that he never made any 

ubtnis ion that the applicants/petitioners could be regularized against Qr. 'D' post and or 

there was n difficulty in regularizing them in Or. 'D' post. In this regard the Sr. CGSC, 

Mr. S. Mi hifotnied the respondent in writing and the copy of the same was annexed to 

the Review Applications (IA No. 9/8, 10/98, 11/98) filed in this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Unfortunately the  said Review Applications were dismissed on the ground of limitation 

- without being considered on merit. I crave the leave of this tloti'ble Tribunal to allow me 

to rely ,  upon and produce the decision of Hoii'ble Supreme Court relating - to the 

unauthorized concession of the -Govt. Standing Counsel. 

The copy of the said -letter of Sr. CGSC is annexed here to as Annexure Ri 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph I of the Contempt Petition, I say, 

that the applicants were engaged on casual basis and they were given payment of wages 

on daily-basis against hand receipts. Hence the contention of the petitioners are denied. 

That with regard to the statement made in pra 2 of the petition, I èay that only 

applicants nO. 1 & 3 were called for interview excluding applicant No.2. But as their 

calling for interview itself was illegal, as they were not departmental regular candidate, 

-. 	the -selection process was kept in abeyance, since it was considered necessary to fill the 

-4 
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poet only through 4epartmental candidates Moreover, the Govt of India vide oike 

itiemorabdum No. 7(3)L(coordy9 dated 5.8.99 has imposed, ban order for reeruitmet 

of Gr. C' & 'D' stag and also order for 10% cut on the edsting sanctiQtled 

strength/vacancies as austerity measure; As a rsult, the Respondents now cannot 

recruit/appoint any such staff against any such vacancy with effect from the date of said 

memorandum 

A copy of the said memorandum dated 5.8.99 is annexed as R2. 

hat with regard to the statement made in paragraph 3 of the petition Isay that for 

the rruitment of Gr. 'C' & 'D' staff, the Govt has its own procedure and therefore, they 

can Ot appoint/recruit any such staff on regular basis dehors such procedures. Therefore, 

the allegation made by the petitioners cannot sustain in law and hence it is denied. 

That with regard to the statement in paragraph 4 of the application, I request and 

reiterate the foregoing statements made in this adavit. 

• Tiat with regardto the statement made in paragraphs 5, 6 & 7 of the petition, I say 

that therepondents after ,  the passing Of the judgenient/order in the afore-mentioned OM, 

preferred a Review Application to this Hon'ble Tribunal, particularly on the ground that 

the order passed by the Tribunal was not conseni. order. But the said IA was not heard on 

merit and the same was rejected on the technical ground of limitation. Against the said 

order, the Respondents tbn approached the Hn'ble Guwahati High Court through the 

WP(C) 4177/2001, 4247/2001 and 4318/2001 The said Wnt Petitions were heard and 

were dismissed by said Hon'ble High Court. Against the order of the High Court, the 

Conid...... 
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respondents have already filed a spacial leave petition (SLP) before the HOn'bie Stipreme 

Court and the said petition has been .regstered under Dy. No. 14900/2001 and SLP Nos 

16948, 16949 & 16950 of 2001 and the matter is expected to be heard very soon In the 

thean*hile while the above-mentioned prqcesses were carried in different coirts, the 

petitioners filed this Contempt Petition which is also being delayed for those. réásons 

only. Elençe, I deny the allegations made in this paragraph as baseless. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8 of the petition, I say that 

right of the appeal to the Supreme Court is a legal right of the respondents and when the 

matter is .subjudiced before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in appeal, the respondents have 

no other way out but to wait for the decisions to be rendered by the Hon'ble Apex Court 

and they.will abide by the decisions of the said Court. 

That, with regard to 'the statethent made in paragraph 9 and prayer portion of the 

petition, I say that the noncompliance of the Hon 5ble Tribunal's order dated 17.9.97 does 

not amount to 'Civil Contempt' as defined under section 2(b) of the contempt of Court's 

Act, 19714 As the ingredients to constitute 'wilful' disobedience within the meaning, of 

said provisions of law, the Hon'hie Supreme in a catena of decisots has held that for 

holding 'the"respondents to have committed contempt it has to be shown that there has 

been 'wifflil' disobedience of the judgement or order of the Court. Power to punish for 

contempt is to be resorted to when there is clear violation of Court's order. Since notice 

of Contempt andpunishment for contempt has far reaching consequences, these powers 

should be4nvoked only when a clear case of wilful disobedience of the ôourt's order,  has 

Conrd ... ... 
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1 eeii made oUt. Whether disobedience is wilful in a particular case depends on the facts 

and circumstances of that case, Judicial orders are to be properly understood and 

cotplied with. Even neligence and carelessness can amount to diSobedience, 

particularly when the attention of the person is drawn to the Court's order and its 

inplications Disobedience of the Court's Order strikes at the very root df the rule of law, 

on which Indian system of Governance is based. Power to punish for contempt is for the 

Maintei*hce of effetive legal system. It is exercised to prevent perversion of the course 

of justice. Jtris4iction to punish for contempt exists to provide ultimate sanction against 

the. person, who refuses to comply with the Court's or4er or disreards the Oder 

continuously. No person can defy Cort'.s order. 'Wilful' would exclude casual, 

aidental, b6ni1de or unintentional acts or genuine inability to comply with the tetths of 

the order. A petitioner who complains breach of Court's order must allege deliberate or 

contuacioüs disobedience of the COurl's order. 

in this connection I also humbly submit that it i not a case Where 

the respondents are to purge the contemptfirst before they are 

being beard by this Hon'ble Tribunal or the HoO'ble Apex Court 

where the appeal is subjudiced. The conditions so required for 

purging Of contempt is to show that the alleged contempt has 

impeded the course of jpstice by making it more dIfficult for the 

court to ascertain the truth or to enforce its order and there was no 

other effective means of securing the cdmpliaiice as the 

respondents have already shown good reasons for the delay in 

compliance of the order. 	 cont4.... 
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I also respectfully submit that the case of the applicantsIpetitkners was not 

covered by the scheme of 1989 for regularization and grant of ly. Status to casual 

labourer as the applicants/petitioners were contraQt workers doing the job of GiYC'. 

Hence, they in no way can claim the benefit of the aforesaid schènie lueant for casual 

labourers within the meaning as laid down there In a similar case, of Indian Airport 

Emjplyeôs' Union Vs Rajan chatteijee and another it was held that interpretation 

involving notification etc. can be done only in an appropriate proceeding not in a 

contempt proceeding as the correctness of interpretation put forward by the respondents 

and the petitioners could not be decided in a contempt proceeding. Under such 

circumstances the non-regularization of the applicants/petitioners against Or. 'D' the post 

is bonafide Pd is based on interpretation of the scheme for the regularization and 

confenent Of Temporary Status to casual labourers and, therefore, cannot be said to 

amount to wilthl.disobedieitce of the Hon'ble Tribunal's order. 

ii. 	That I also respectfully submit that the noncompliance of the Hon'ble Tribunal 

ørder does not amount to wilful disobedience as the noncompliance is bonafide and 

umntentional in addition to genuine inability to comply with the terms of the order as 

esplaire4 herein above. Md, therefore, I may be exoneraed from the alleged contetnpt, 

for which I heràby seek my unqualified apology before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

12.. 	That I also categorically submit that I have jcined as Chief General Man: gcr 

Contd..... 
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Teiecom ii this Telecom Circle with effect from i2O5,2OOO when the matter was 

sbjiidice4 -and the decision was taken by my predecessors to prefer øther a1tçnative 

remedy, cotisidering the terms of the order,  of the Tribi.mal, However, I do not have any 

intention orapy wilful disobedience in compliance with the aforesaid order. 

13. 	nview of the above facts and circumstances about the case as stated above, I may 

be exonerated from the alleged Contempt by accepting my unqualified apolOgy. 

14) 	That the statements made in paragraphs.S.3. 1 .9..J3. .....are tn.ic to my 

ktiowledge and b*f,• those made in paragraphs.2, . 	 ................. being matter of 

records are tme 10 my informtions derived there from and the resi are my humble 

sub'mission before this Honble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts, 

And I Sign this affidavIt on the o2! 	day of Sept'2001 at-GuwaFati, 

Identified 
byrne 

o 
67. .k CN/rn) 

Depopent 

Solemnly affirmed and declared before me by the deponent 

who is identified by Shri 	- 	 Advocate 

on this1ay 	 of Sept'2001 at Ouwahati. 

A( 

Magistrate! Advocate. 



M& Shaukat All, M.A., LL B., Advocate 	 REIcEr; 

Senior 6entrGovt. Standing Counsel, 	
Islampur 

CentM, Administrative tribunal. Guwahati Bench. 	 Islampur Road, 

Bhangagarh, Rajgarh Road, Guwahati- 5 	 Guwahati -7 

• • ,, ; 	 Dist. Kamrup (Asam) 	' 

Advocate Gauhati High Court Guwahati 	 - 	 Phone 540743 
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No 	1()/E(( 	r)/99 

GOverniiieiit 	IIIItItI 

hiistry of ihunilCe  
Department of Expenditure 	. 	. 

• 	i. • •. 	.. 	.. 	03 	1 . 	'Oj 	., 	 •• 
1 	 1 	 0 	1 	Ill 

\NLW DelhI, 5 ° 	ugust, 1999 

/ 	
" 	. 	' 	.. 	.• 	 .,t; 	.. 

/ 	Office Mernoandu.m 	. 	.. 	 . ., 	

H .. 

Suojct 	10L oii Expejidttu' C MnnageincnL - flscal piudcue and austerit) 

I 	 ... 	I 
In continuation - of (his 	Department's 	0 M No 	19(l) £ 1I(A)/98 	dt 	20Ih 

Augst, 1998.and 10' February, 1999 on the subject cited abb'c;it has been decided ' 

10 	mplCrnCflt the following additional austerity measures with immediateeffect:. ...• 	 . 

I  an crction of Plan a n d Non-Plan post 

The existing ban on creatitn of Non-Plan posts will continue and should be 
so tcUy caloiced 	Any unavotdable proposals for the creation of planposts tncludmg 
Grou 1jv 	B', 	C' 	and 	D' 	posts 	shall 	continue 	to 	be referred 	to 	the 	Ministry of 
Ftnance(Departrnent of Expenditure) for approval 

(2)bonfillmfvacajposts 

Every Ministry/Department shall undertake a review- ofall the posts which •.- 
are lying vacant in the Ministiy/Dcmrttncnt and in the Attached and Subordinate 

ces, etC., 	in consultation with 	the Miristry of Finance(Deptt. of Expenditure). 
1 / 	' 	II ensuie tnaj the icve i is completcçi in a time bound manner and full dctail 
of vacant posts 	in 	thcir respective 	l'4inis(ries 	etc., 	are available. 	Till 	the revicw is 
compleled no vacant posts shall be filled up except with the approval olth 	Ministry 

I  
\' 

of Fi 	ance(Dcpartmcnt of Expenditurc) 

(3) 	3% cut in post 

Those 	MinistrieDcpart.ments ... which . 	have 	not 	fully 	implemented 
Government's decision 	to achieve 	I O% reduction in 	the number of posts 	(as 	on 

C ,  jhall impict acid the rali d decistO i 	nnedtael) 

() Purchase of new vehicles 	 I 	 . 

Purchase of new vehicles is banned unhI further ordes. 	Exceptions will be 
CiIOWCd 	only 	for 	meeting 	the- operational 	recuircmcriIs 	01 	Defence, 	Central 	Para 
Milharj Forces, etc. 	• 	 . 

(5)10 	ni:iiidatory cut on Noii-ilnn 	lion -salary cxpeiuldni-c 

•-• 	
- 	Evry 	.'lituistry/DcprInicri 	shalil  make 	a 	10% mandatory 	cut 	during 	the 	•• 	- . 

current year (1999-2000) on Noa-Ptan, naa-sahiry expenditum, 	on TA 	011cc 
..... 

E:.tenrcs, POL, OTA, lmonor;iriuin, etc. 	Na rc- 	prOpr;nton 01 lynd 	to augmrumt 



_-- - 

I 

'0 	 .I 

i...1i 

thhcads of epcnditu'c v,ould be aUowed during . (lie ciii i cut  

AustC(Y mis be reflected in iunctiops'prganised b the Govt. pI India, (mceLilh 

COIIL' CflCC 	'iau'w nois 	tc) an 	
n uisl'un of ofrucec/ornccs at residenceS 

The 	pendiwre limit prcscribd . Ini hese puiOSS shall be strictly en(oced. 

1' 

	

too 	
'1 

(6) Fou'en'i1flVCl 	. . . 	'I 	
•,.I 

'.'*'•. n 
fu Foreign tiavel 	

nded by the Govt. of India, unless it us absolutely 

un 	
o d rotc si iii not be or dcrii cr till th end of the currcnt financial yeai 

(i 	C\ 

 

spandRure prOpOIIS 

... ....';', 	.. ., 	 •,. 	T 
No new epcnditurc proposalS ',ll be cntcuiaincd during the cnrrcnflaflC 

year except those announced in the budget. 	• 	 . 
/ 

(3) ExpenditUre on existing c1icp1eS/PF0at 5 ' 	. 

Any unavoidatle increase in cxppdiWre on existing schcmes!prOjCs shaU 

• 	 be met out 01 savings; no addiiional funds will be provided for this purosc. 

Proposals 'for inter Stac transfer of funds in respect ol schemes covering all the 

Srarcs will not noimaily be enftrlaiflcd. 

• 	
2. 	

All existing nstu'uCliOnS on austcty/eCOn0mY in expenditure issued by the
1. 

Mnisuif o 1Financc(DCPat1mt oI Expenditure) from tinie to Lime shall, be strictly 

enIrced. 	,... 	.. 	;. 	. 	. 	n, 	•' 	 . 	.... 

- -- -- 	 ,_.. -. 
• 	

-r.j '. 	
Secrtaries ornc Go\'t. ol tnJp uiu Financial 

Advisers'UIC requested to 

ensure strict compliance of 	
w the aboye instctions.  

• 	 .. 	.,, 	 . (C.MV4SudeY) 
Sccrct;ir)' to the Goyt. of India . 

	

I'; • 	 ' 	 . 	 . 	 . 

-r 	 - tO,  

All SccretarCS to ti'ic Go'it. of I ndia(y name) 	 . 

All Heads of Puelic Sector iThieriScS  

/ COMMtriCS of State Governments \YiLJ1 (he request that they may coiisid,r 

V 	 ' issuing simVar nStcIciOfl: in rcepcct of Welt' State Go\cmmcn(s. 



• 	.•,••• * 	•- 	If'I 

ø.øl Mmh&rativ Tnbn*l 
• 	

IN 1I)C 	AL A)M1NISTRATIVE ThJ1UNAL GUWAHATI 
NCHATGUWAHATJ. 

CP, No. 10/98 	 . 	. 
• 	 (in OA No. 106/95, 107/95 and I 1/95) 

	

ct 	
L 

• 	 SmtiAnitaBaishya&2other ...............................Petitioners 	, 	' 

Vs 

SiniMahesh Shulcla 	& 2 others... ... . ........ Respondents 

(Affidavit in reply filed by Shri 	Mahesh .Shukla 	) 

I, .Mahesh Shukia 	working as Deputy General Manager (A), 0/a the Chief 

General Manáer Telecommunicatlms, Assam Circle, Guwahati7 do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as follows--- 

That I have been implicated a one of the Respondents (Respon?ént no. 4) in the 

above noted C? No. 10/98 (referred to as the "Contetñpt Petition"). A copy ,  of the 

Contentt ?etitioh along with the copy of the Judgement and order passed in OA No. 

106/95, 107/95 and 115/95 has been served on me. I have gone through the said petition 

and understood the conteins thereof. 

That this Fon'ble Tribunal in its order dated 17,9. 97 passed in above noted OAs, 

directed the respondents to regularize the service of the applcants/petftioners in Group 

'D' post. In the said Judgement it has also been recorded that the respondents also had to 

difficulty In regularizing service in Gr V. 

Contd ... ... 



2 

In this connection, I hereby submit that in our written statement we never made 

any pleading that the applicants. coul4 be regularized in Or 'D' post. There was also no 

prayer of the applicants in their applications. Therefore, the S. CGSC i1ade the 

• eoncessionunauthotizedly and without any basis and the same is illegal, which cannot 

Sustain in law. Moreover, the then Sr. CGSC, also made it clear that he never made any 

submission that  the applicants/petitioners could be regularized against Gr. D' post and or 

there was.nq difficulty in regularizing them in Or, '' post. In this regard the Sr., CGSC, 

Mr, S . Mi informed the respondent in writing and the copy of the same was annexed to 

the Review Applications (RA No. 9/98, 10/98, 11/98) ified in this Hon'blé Tribunal. 

Unfortunately the said Review Applications were dismissed on the ground of limitation 

without beipg considered on merit. I crave the leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to allow me 

to rely lupon and produce the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court relating to the 

unauthor•ed concession of the Govt. Standing Counsel. 

The copy of the said letter of Sr, CGSC is annexed here to as Ai, exure Ri 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the Conteiipt Petitipn, I say 

that theapplicants were engaged on casual basis and they were given, payment of wages 

on daily basis against hand receipts. Hence. the contention of the petitioners are denied. 

Thatwith regard to the statement made in para 2 of the petition I say, that only 

applicants no. 1 & 3 were called for interview eccluding applicant No.2. But as their 

calling for 'interview itself was illegal, as they were not departmental regular candidate, 

the selectiçn process was kept in abeyance, siflce it was considered necessary to fill the 

Contd ... ... 



post only through departmental candidates. Moreover, the 'Govt. of India vide office 

memorandum No 7(3)/E/(coord)/99 dated 5 8 99 has imposed ban order for recruitment 

of (. 'C' ,& 'D' staff and also order for 100>0  cut on the existing, sanctioned 

strength/vacancies as austerity measure. As a resuIt the Respondents now cannot 

recruit/appoint any such staff against any such vacancy with effect from the date : f Said 

memorandum. 

A copy of the said meniorandum dated 5.8.99 is annexed as R2. 

That with regard. to the statement made in paragraph 3 of the petition I say that for 

the rcmitInent of Gr. 'C' & 'D' staf the Govt. has its own procedure and therefore, they 

cannot appoint/recruit any such staff on regular basis dehors such procedures. Therefore, 

the allegation tide by the petitioners cannot sustain in law and hence it is denied. 

That with regard to the statment in paragrapb 4 of the appliøation, I r quest and 

reiterate the fore-going statements made in this aftldavit. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5,6 & 7 of the petition, I Say 

that therespotidents after the passing, of the judgenient/order in the afOre-rnçntioned OAs, 

preferred a Review Application to this FIon'ble Tribunal, 'particularly on the ground that 

the order passed by the Tribunal was not consent order. But the said RA was not heard-on 

merit and the same was rejected on the teçhnical ground of lImitation. Against the said 

order, the !espondents then approached the Hon'ble Ouwahati High Cøurt through the 

WP(C) 4l7/2001, 4247/2001 and 4318/2001. The said Writ Petitions were heard and 

were dismissed by said Hoñ'ble High Court. Against the order of the ugh Court j  the 

Contd.... ..  
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j 

respondents have already filed a special leave petition (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court and the said petition has been registered under Dy. No. 14900/2001 and SLP Nos 

16948, 16949 & 1690 of 2001 and the matter is expected to be hear4 very soon. In the 

meanwhile, while the above-mentioned processes were carried in different courts, the 

petitioners filed this Contempt Petition which is also being delayed for those reasons 

only. Hence, I deny the allegations made in this paragraph as baseless. 

8. 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8 of the petition, I say that 

right of the appeal to the Supreme Court is a legal right of the rèpondnts and when the 

matter is Subjudiced before the Hoifhle Supreme Court in appeal, the respondents have 

no other way out but to wait for the decisions to be rendered by the Hon'ble Apex Court 

and. they wW abide by the deiions of the said Court. 

9 	That with regard to the statement• made in paragraph 9 and prayi portion of the 

petition, I.say that the noncompliance of the HnbIe Tribunal's order dated 17.9.97 does 

not amount to 'Civil Contempt' as dened under section 2(b) of the contempt of Court's 

Act, 171. As the ingredients to cOnstitUte wiiftul' disobedience within the meaning of 

said provisions of taw, the Hon'ble Supren.e in a catena of decisions has held that for 

hotding the respondents to have committed contmpt it has to be shown that there has 

been 'wilful' disobedience of the judgezuent or order of the Court. Power to punish for 

cOntempt is to be resorted to when there is clear violation of Court's order,. Since notice 

of Contempt and punishment for contempt  has far reaching cOnsequences, these pç)wets 

should be invoked Only when a clear,  case of wilful disobedience of the coUrt's order has 

COntd ...... 
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been made out; Whether disobedience is wilful in a particular case depends on the facts 

and circunstances of that ease. Judicial orders are to be properly understood and 

complied with. Even negligeice and carelessness can amount to disobedietice, 

paniularly when the attention of the person is drawn to the Court's -  order and its 

implications. Disobedienceof the Court's order strikes at the veiy root of the rule of law, 

on with Indian system of Governance is base4. Power to punish for cOntempt is for the 

maintenance .of effective legal system. It is exercised to prevent perversion otbe eouse 

of justice. JurisdictiOn to punish for contenpt exists to provide ultimate sanction against 

the person, who refuses to comply with the Court's order or disregards the ordet 

continuously. No perscn can defy Court's oider. 'Wilful' would exclude caSual, 

accidental, bonaflde or unintntinal acts or genuine inability to comply with the tert!iS of 

the order. A petitioner ho complains breath of Court's order must allege deliberate or 

contumacious disc bedjence of the Cott's order. 

In this connection I also humbly subthit that it is not a case where 

the respondents are to purge the contempt first before they are 

being heard by this Flon'ble Tribunal or the Hn'ble Apex Court 

where the appeal is stibjudiced. The condjti9ns so required for 

purging of contempt is to show that the alleged contempt has 

impeded the course of justice by making it more di1cult for the 

court to ascertain the tn.ttb or to enforce its order and there was no 

other effective means of securing the compliance as the 

respondents have already shown good reasons for the delay in 

compliance of the order. Cbntd... 



10) 	1 alse: respeetfitfly submit that the case of the applcants/petitioers was not 

covereE, by the scheme M 1989 for regulariation and grant of Ty Status to casual 

labourer a the were contract wOrkers  doing the job of Or. 'C'. 

Hence, they in no way can claim the benefit of the aforesaid scheme meant for casual 

11  
labourers within the meaning as laid down there,. In a similar case, of Indian Airport 

Eipployes' •tlnion Vs Rajan Chattejee and another it was held that interpretation 

involving notification etc. can be done only in an appropriate proce&ting not in a 

ontempt proceeding, as the correctness of interpretation put forward by the respondents 

and the petitioners could not be decided in a contempt proceeding Under such 

circumtanes the nQn-regu1aization of the applicants/petitioners against Or, 9)' the post 

is bonafide' and is based on interpretation of the schçme for the regularization and 

conferment of Temporary Status to casual labourers and therefore, cannot be said to 

amount to wilful disobedience of the Hon'ble Tribunal's order. 

II, 	Thai I also respectfully submit that the noncompliance of the Hon'ble tribunal 

order does: not àniôunt to wil'ul disobedience as the non-compliance is 'bonafide and 

unintentional in addition to genuine inability to comply with the  terms of the: Ordr as 

explained herein above And, therefore, I may be exonerated from the alleged contempt, 

for which I hereby seek my unqualified apology before this Hon'bie Tribunal 

12. That .1 also categorically submit that I have julned as Deputy General 

Manager (A), in 0/0 the Chief General Manager Telecom, Assam Circle,, Guwahati 

Contd ...... 

6 
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with effect from 23.03.2000 when the matter was subjudiced and the decision was 

f taken by ny: predecessos to prefer other alternative remedy cons!dering the terms of the 

order of. the Tribunal. However, I do not have any intention or any wilful disobedience in 

compliance with the aforesaid order. 

13.In view of the above facts and circumstances about the case as stated above, I may 

be exonerated from the ailçged Contempt by accepting mytmqualifid apology. 

i4 	That the statements made in paragraphs.4.,.3 .. I'.1.3 . are true to my 

knowlçdg4 and beliefs  those made in paragraphs. .(i .'................being matter of 

records are true to my informtions derived there from and the rest are my humble 

subn]ission before this Hon'ble Thbunal. I have not suppressed aiy material facts. 

And .1 Signthis affidavit on the 	day of Sept' 001 at Guwahati, 

Identified 

ponent 

Solemnly aflirined and declared before me by the deponent 

who is identified by Shri_____________________ Advocate 

onthisfa. ofSept'2001atGuwahati. 

Mastate/ Advocate. 



Md. :Sbauat Mi, MA., LL B., Advocite 

Senior Qentral .c3yt. Standing Counsel, 
Centfl,j Adrnlnistjcatjve Tribunal, GuwahaU Bench, 

.Bhangagarh, Rajgarh Road, Guwahai- 5 

& 
Advocte; caui' fl High Court. Guwahatj. 

- 

RESIDENCE; 

lslampur 

tslampur Road, 
Guwahatj .7 

Dist, Kamrup (Assam) 

Phone: 540743 

Date' ..................... 
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No 7()IE(Cocit '1)199 

	

Gvcrnincnt 	India 
- 	.... 	 '1hustry of IJinance 	. 	.-_.. 

Department 01 1xpenditure 	I  
I 	•.• 	 . 	1 	 b.. 	.. 	 . 

• 	 .. 	 .': 	 .• 	 ., 	 . 	 . 

\New Delhi, 5 1  ' ugust 1  1999 

	

Offico l\4einoranclum 	 . 	. 	. 

Suo act Gtudelinc on Expcndltui eMnnngcnicn —fiscal pLUdcue and a u s t e rl  

In continuarion 	of (lus DCpartrnCnt'S O.M,. 19(l)E.11(A)/98 th . :20 1h 	 ... 	 •.. 

Agust, 1998 and 10Ih  February, 1999 on the subject cited abbc;'it has been decided 
to implement the following additional austerity measures with immediatceffect:.  

(HB 2  n oi creation of Pln a n d Non P1 in post 

The existing ban on crcatitm of Non-Plan posts will continue and should be 
siricdy enforced. Any unavoidable proposals for the creation of pichposts including 
Grou 1is B', C' and D' posts' shall continue to be referred to the Ministry of 
Fina.nce(Depariment of Expenditure) for approval 

1 

Every Ministry/Department shall undertake a review of , all. the posts which 
arc lying 'vacant in the Ministry/Dcartmcht and in the Attached and Subordinate 
Offics, etc., in consultation with the Ministry of Finance(Deptt. of Expenditure). 
1 / - v, II ensuic mal the icvic 'v is compiete.,1 in a time bounQ manner and full details 
of vacant posts in their respective Ministries etc., are available. Till the review i' 	

.,• 

completed no vacant posts shall be filled up except with the approval of the Ministry 	
:• •• 

of Finance(Department of Expenditure). 	I 	 .• 	 • 	 ..,: 

(3) 10% cut in posts 	••,. 	 . 

	

Those MinistriesiDcpart.ments I which 	have not 	fully 	implemented 
Government's dccison to achieve 10% reduction in the number of posts (as on 
1. 1,921 shall implement the said decisiOn immediately. , 

(d) Purchase of ney veh ides 	. 	.' 

Purchase of new vehicles is banned until further ordris. Exceptions will be 
allowed only for mcctaig the operational requircmetts 61 Delerioc, Central Pare 
ivlili•tary Forces, etc.  

manila tory CUt on Non'Plnii iIOIISalOi'y CXI)CIulitIiir 

•• 	
- F.vciy N'linistry/Dcpertmerit shallniake a I 0. mandatory cutdoi ing the 	

• 

Current vdar (1999-2000) on Non-Plan, npn-salny cxpcnditui r, i.e., on TA, Office 
::pcnscs, POI., OTA, l000rnriun, etc. N re-appropriStion of !ynds to augincIt 
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- 	•;.,, 	'"'' 	11 	S Th" 

cpenditUC 'would 	be 	aUoWe 	during 	the 	cull 	nt 	fl 1 ;hd 	year. 

India (mcedl1 thec heads of 
AustcYity must be reflected in functioPS organised by th

•c Govt. pI 

oiflccs/om5 	at .rcsidCtS 

cOnieC1LCCS 	inaugUratioS 	tc.) and 	tO 	umisi1Lng ol 
be strictly cii breed 

The 	
)COdiWre hmit prcscbd fur thcse PIflOSS shall 

(6) 	Fot'e11 1 	 . 	. 	

/ 	 •,, 

• 	

• 	?I' 	A 	'. 	 , 	'. 	
. 

	

it 	s, 	absolutelY 
-. 	-•, vt. funded 	by 	thc 	Go 	of 	India, 	unless 
Foreign 	tr avel 

beundcrlakcfl till 	
end of,thc currc'nt financial year'. 

unavoidable 	shall not 
": 'L. •.:.-..'' 

• 	'G 	ew 	xoel 	ture proposals  

' 
. 	

.•,". 	 h. 	T 	. 
be cntcained drn log the cm rc ntnaflCiai 

ndite proposals wil No new expe 	ur 
in the budget.  year except those announced 

p ., ,. 

existing 	i1ensfpr0. 	11rne5  
• (8) Expenditure on 

. 	ili 	'yA 	••, 	
,. 	

shad 
Any unavoidable increase in cxpndiWre on existing schen1es!Proiet5 

be 	 for 	this 	puroSe. 

be 	met 	out 	of savings; 	no 	addiiional 	funds 	will 	pi0vided 

of ftnds 	in 	respect of schemes covering all the 

Proposals 	'for 	inter 	State 	transfer 

Sinics will not noimally be entertained 

on austety/eC000WY in expendiwic issued by the 

2. 	All 	existing iiiStmc1i0lS 
of Expenditure) Iron time to time shall be strictly 

Mtnisii) 	ofinance(DePh11t 

" - 	. 	 - . enforced. 	' 	' 	
. 	. 	' .. •: 	 ' 	••'' •' 

, 

rs'<  nu I'mancial 	Advise 	'arc requested 	to 

ecr,etareS 	oc Govt ol 	inuip 

ot' the aboyc instmctions. 
 

ensure strict compliance 

(C 	u d 

Sccretar)' to the Govt. of india 

10,  

to the Govt. of I ndia(By name) All Secretaries 
, it ('leads of Public Sector EnteiriSCS 

All P As(By  

of S (ate Goveijifl1CHiS 
vi th the request that they may coosidc r 

At Chief Sccrct:niC3 
iii respect of thcr State Govenment5.  

issuiO. 	similar 	t1StrUC(iOnS 

_--•--- 
I 	 - 

c.. 	 •. 	 . 	•:• 	" 

a: 

.5 
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IN I 	 )MINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

9fliv14Tu ENCH AT GUWAHATI 	 \ . 60 

UO 
c 

CP No. 10/98, MP No. 190/2001 

(In OA No. 106/95, O.A. No. 107/95, O.A. No. 115/95) 

Smt Anita Baishya & 2 Others ................................Petitioners 

Vs 

Shri Amarjeet Singh & Other ..............................Respondents 

(Affidavit in reply filed by Shri Amarjeet Singh Respondent No. 5) 

I, Amarjeet Singh working as Superintending Engineer(Civil), BSNL Civil 

Circle Guwahati - 7 do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows: 

1. That I have been implicated as one of the respondents (Respondent 

No. 5) in the Contempt Petition No. 10/98 (referred to as the 

"Contempt Petition") through M.P. No. 190/2001. A copy of the 

Contempt Petition along with the copy of the Judgment order passed 

in OA No. 106/95, 107/95 and 115/95 have been served upon me. I 

have gone through the said petition and understood the contents 

thereof. 

I 

Page 1 of]] of the Affidavit in reply of the Respondent No. 5 (MP No. 19012001) 
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VA 

•\ 
That this H'ble Tribunal in its order dated 17th  September 1997 

passed in the above noted OAs, directed the respondents to grant 

temporary status to the applicant/ petitioners in any Group D post and 

thereafter regularise their posts as per the scheme. The scheme 

referred to herein is the "Casual Labourers(Grant of Temporary 

Status and regularization) Scheme" of 1989 of the Department of 

Telecommunications for grant of temporary status and subsequent 

regularization of the casual labourers in Group 'D' cadre. 

In the said judgment it has also been recorded that the counsel for the 

respondents had stated that there would not be any difficulty in 

regularising the applicant/ petitioners in the Group 0 posts. In this 

connection I hereby submit that in the written statement filed by the 

respondents, the respondents have never made any such pleading 

that the applicant/ petitioners could be regularized in Group D posts. 

There was also no any written prayer of the applicants/ petitioners in 

their original applications on record. As per provisions of the Rule 

12(6) of "The Central Administrative Tribunal(Procedure) Rules, 1987 

the applicant/ petitioners were bound to amend their pleadings in the 

same manner as provided under Order 6, Rule 17 of the Code of Civil 

Procedure, 1908. In the humble opinion of the answering respondent 

it is submitted that in the matter of the relief granted by the H'ble 

Tribunal to the applicants on 17-09-97, on the basis of their oral 

prayer on the final day of the hearing without any amended written-

applications from the applicants, the respondent department did not 

get the fair opportunity to defend the amended oral prayers of the 

applicants and the H'ble tribunal was pleased to grant relief to the 

applicants on the basis of the oral concessions made by the Govt. 

Page 2 of]] of the Affidavit in reply of the Respondent No. 5 (MP No. 19012001) 
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9 	counsel on the back of respondents and also without submission of 

any written affidavit/undertaking by the Govt. counsel. 

It is humbly submitted that the oral concessions granted by the Govt. 

counsel on behalf of Union of India in the O.A. No. 106/95, 107/95 & 

115/95, without submission of any written undertaking by the said 

Govt. counsel duly countersigned by the authority competent and 

vested with powers to sign such a written undertaking on behalf of the 

Govt. of India, are not binding upon Govt of India as held by H'ble 

Supreme Court in a case of Jogindar Singh Vs State of Punjab 

reported in (1994) ISCC-184. The said Govt. counsel was neither 

competent nor was vested with any powers nor was authorized to 

give such an oral concession on behalf of the Govt of India specially 

which was against the rules/policy of the Govt of India more so when 

the counsel did not submit any written undertaking duly countersigned 

by the competent public-servant in support of his such oral 

concession. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph I of the 

Contempt Petition, I say that the applicant/ petitioners were engaged 

on purely casual basis as per requirements for performing certain 

specific skilled tasks and they were paid for the specific work 

rendered by them on daily basis against hand receipts. Hence the 

contention of the applicants/ petitioners are denied. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 2 of the contempt 

petition I say that only applicants no. I & 3 were called for interview 

excluding applicant No.2. But as their calling for interview itself was 

illegal and against the rule/ law because they were neither the 
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4 	departmental candidates nor were eligible to be called for such an 

interview, the selection process was kept in abeyance. The 

draughtsman cadre in the civil wing of the organisation is a dying 

cadre and there is a ban on the recruitment of draughtsman. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 3 of the 

contempt petition, I submit that for the recruitment of public servants 

in Group 'C' & Group 'D' category, the Govt. of India has prescribed 

certain well laid norms and procedure for selection and recruitment 

and the respondents cannot recruit/ appoint any such staff either on 

regular or on temporary basis without following the prescribed norms 

and procedure. Therefore, the allegation made by the applicant! 

petitioners is denied. 

That with regard to the statement in paragraph 4 of the contempt 

petition, I request and reiterate the fore-going statement made in this 

affidavit. Moreover as per rule 2(1) of the Government of India 

(Authorization of officers for verification of pleadings and other 

documents to be filed in the Central Administrative Tribunal) Rules, 

1993 only Group A officers in the Ministries I Departments of the 

Govt of India are authorised to sign/ verify the pleadings on behalf of 

the Govt. of India. The said Shri Amal Das, Asstt. Surveyor of Works 

was present in the H'ble Tribunal only to carry the departmental files/ 

records to be produced if required before the H'ble Tribunal during the 

course of arguments. Being a Group B officer the said shri Amal Das 

was neither authorised nor competent to make any commitment or to 

sign any written undertaking/ pleading on behalf of the Govt. Any oral 

or written undertaking or commitment, if any, given by said Shri Amal 

Das is invalid and unlawful in view of the provisions of the 
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"Government of India (Authorization of officers for verification of 

pleadings and other documents to be filed in the Central 

Administrative Tribunal) Rules, 1993". 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 5, 6 & 7 of 

the contempt petition, I submit that after passing of the judgment 

order in the above mentioned OAs the respondents preferred a 

Review Application to this Hon'ble Tribunal which was rejected on the 

technical ground of limitation. Against the said rejection-order, the 

Respondents then approached the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court 

through the WP(C) 41 77/2001, 4247/ 2001 and 431 8/ 2001. The said 

Writ Petitions were heard and were dismissed by said Hon'ble High 

Court. Against the dismissal-order of the H'ble High Court, the 

respondents have already filed a special leave petition (SLP) before 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the said petition has been registered 

under Dy. No. 14900/2001 and SLP Nos 16948, 16949 & 16950 of 

2001 and the matter is expected to be heard very soon. In the 

meanwhile, while the above-mentioned processes were being carried 

out in different courts, the petitioners filed this Contempt Petition. 

Hence, I deny the allegations made in this paragraph as baseless. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8 of the 

contempt petition, I say that the right of the appeal to the Supreme 

Court is a legal right of the respondents and when the matter is sub-

judice before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in appeal, the respondents 

have no other way out but to wait for the decisions to be rendered by 

the Hon'ble Apex Court and they will abide by the decisions of the 

said H'ble Supreme Court. 
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11 .The answering respondent begs to submit that as a Govt servant the 

Superintending Engineer(Civil) in the Department of 

Telecommunications now BSNL, is neither authorized nor competent 

nor has been vested with any powers by Govt. of India to either 

engage or appoint any individual as a casual or as a temporary or as 

a regular employee in any of the posts under Group "C" or Group "D" 

category. The answering respondent is also not competent to grant 

Temporary Status to any casual worker. For implementing the orders 

of the H'ble Tribunal the authority and the power is vested in the 

Ministry of Communications Govt. of India. Therefore any action on 

the part of the answering respondent without proper approval and 

authorization from the competent authority i.e. Ministry of 

Communications Govt. of India, specially in the matters of grant of 

temporary status to the casual workers and their regularization etc, 

amounts to grave misconduct on his part for which the answering 

respondent is liable to be proceeded with the disciplinary proceedings 

by Govt. of India. The answering respondent has no authority under 

delegated power from the Govt. of India to grant temporary status to 

the applicants without receipt of the approval/ permission of the 

competent authority for which efforts have been made by the 

predecessors and such approval/ permission is still awaited. In view 

of above submissions the impleadment of answering respondent as a 

contemnor through the M.P. No. 190!2001 will be against the law of 

natural and fair justice. 

12.That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9 and prayer 

portion of the contempt petition, I say that the non-compliance of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 17.9.97 does not amount to 'Civil 

Contempt' as defined under section 2(b) of the Contempt of Courts 
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Act, 1971. For the ingredients to constitute 'wilful' disobedience within 

the meaning of the said provisions of the law, the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court has held that for holding the respondents to have committed the 

contempt it has to be shown that there has been "wilful disobedience" 

of the order of the Court on the part of the contemner. Power to 

punish for contempt is to be resorted to when there is clear violation 

of Court's order. Since notice of Contempt and punishment for 

contempt has far reaching consequences, these powers should be 

invoked only when a clear case of wilful disobedience of the court's 

order has been made out. Whether the disobedience is wilful in a 

particular case depends on the facts and circumstances of that case. 

Judicial orders are to be properly understood and complied with. Even 

negligence and carelessness can amount to disobedience, 

particularly when the attention of the person is drawn to the Court's 

order and its implications. Disobedience of the Court's order strikes at 

the very root of the rule of law, on which Indian system of Governance 

is based. Power to punish for contempt is for the maintenance of 

effective legal system. It is exercised to prevent perversion of the 

course of justice. Jurisdiction to punish for contempt exists to provide 

ultimate sanction against the person, who refuses to comply with the 

Court's order or disregards the order continuously. No person can 

defy Court's order. 'Wilful' would exclude casual, accidental, bonafide 

or unintentional acts or genuine inability to comply with the terms of 

the order. A petitioner who complains breach of Court's order must 

allege deliberate disobedience of the Court's order. 

13.1 humbly submit that I have the highest respect and regard for the 

Hon'ble Tribunal and there is no intention of any willful violation of any 

order or the direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal by the answering 
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respondent. Under the circumstances explained in para 11 above 

there is no wilful disobedience of the H'ble CAT's order on the part of 

the answering respondent. 

14.1 also respectfully submit that the case of the applicants/ petitioners is 

not covered under the "Casual Labourers(Grant of Temporary Status 

and regularization) Scheme" of 1989 for grant of temporary status and 

subsequent regularization of the casual labourers as Group 'D' 

employees. The applicants/ petitioners were neither the casual 

labourers within the maning of the said scheme nor were performing 

the jobs done by Grotip 'D' employees. They were merely contract 

workers doing the spócific type of jobs as and when required on 

irregular basis and the nature of jobs done by them were similar to 

those done by Group 'C' employees. Hence they donot fall within the 

purview of the said scheme meant for casual labourers and in no way 

can claim the benefit of the aforesaid scheme meant for casual 

labourers within the meaning as laid down therein. Under such 

circumstances the non-grant of the temporary status tothe applicants/ 

petitioners against GróupD' posts by the competent authority is 

bonafide and cannot be said to amount to wilful disobedience of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal's order on the part of answering respondent. 

15.The answering respondent begs to submit that the petitioners in their 

Contempt petition have alleged the answering respondent for having 

committed the contem9t of the H'ble tribunal by not implementing its 

judgment-order dated 47"  Sep 1997. The answering respondent has 

joined as Superintending Engineer (Civil) BSNL Civil Circle Guwahati 

on 30th  march 2001 i.e. more than three and half years after the said 

judgement and two years after the commitment of the alleged 
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contempt. At the time of joining of the answering respondent the 

matter was sub-judice as per the decisions already taken by the 

competent authority and by the predecessors to prefer other 

alternative remedies[ In the humble opinion of the answering 

respondent no proceedings for contempt are justified against him 

much after the time limit prescribed under section 20 of the "Contempt 

of Courts Act, 1971" specially when the answering respondent was 

nowhere present on I the scene till after two years of the alleged 

commitment of the corjtempt. 

16.Though the answerin respondent has acquired the legacy of the 

predecessor Superinending Engineers(Civil) but the application (MP 

No. 190/2001) for my impleadment as one of the contemners has 

been filed by the applicants/ petitioners only in 2001 i.e. after nearly 

four years of the passing of the judgement. Hence in the humble 

opinion of the answering respondent the M.P. No. 190/2001 is time-

barred and is fit to be dismissed on the grounds of limitation. 

17.Answering respondent' further submits that the following officers have 

been functioning as SJiperintending Engineer (Civil) BSNL Civil Circle 

on the date of the said judgment and onwards till date: 

Shri J.C. Sethi 	3-6-97 	to 	13-7-98 

,, Mukesh Bhargava 	14-7-98 	to 	6-10-98 

,,M.K. Chawla 	7-10-98 	to 	10-3-99 

Alok Sahdev 	11-3-99 	to 	30-3-2001 

Amajeet Singt1 	30-3-2001 to 	Continue 

If for the sake of administration of justice it is to be held that the 

answering respondent is guilty of the contempt of the H'ble 

Tribunal due to nor-implementation of its judgment order then all 
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the above named predecessors of the answering respondent 

should also be impleaded for the similar contempt to meet the fair 

ends of the justice. Impleadment of the answering-respondent 

alone by ignoring his predecessors is likely to be against the law 

of natural justice and detrimental to his fundamental rights of 

equality before law as protected under article 14 of the 

Constitution of India. 

That I also respectfully submit that the non-compliance of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal's judgment order dated 17th  September 1997 does not 

amount to wilful disobedience as the non-compliance is bonafide, 

unintentional, due to, absence of proper delegated authority/ 

competency and is due to genuine inability to comply with the terms 

of the said order as explained herein the above paragraphs. 

In view of the above facts and circumstances on the case as 

explained herein abov, I hereby pray this H'ble Tribunal that 

I may very kindiy be exonerated from the alleged contempt for 

my unwilful non-performance as per the H'ble Tribunal's order 

dated 17th  Sep 111997 by accepting my unconditional apology 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal, 	and 

The order dated 13-8-2001 of the H'ble Tribunal in M.P. No. 

190/2001 may lindly be stayed inespect of the answering 

respondent 
	

and 
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benefits of co 

mental agony a 

01 may kindly be dismissed with sufficient 

to the answering respondent for suffering 

nd harassment. 

(c) The answering respondent may very kindly be exempted from 

the personal appearance before H'ble Tribunal in the case, 

and 

20.That the statements made in paragraphs above are true to my 

knowledge and belie I being matter of records and are true to my 

information as derived there from and are my humble submissions 

before this Hon'ble 1ribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

facts. 

And I sign this 
	avit on the 28th  day of September 2001 at 

Guwahati. 

ci 
TE 
	

DEPONENT 

Solemnly affirmed and dedared before me by the deponent who is 

identified byShri 	 Advocate 

on thislay 	 of September 2001 at Guwahati. 

F fiA" - 
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